
 
Agenda Item B.3 

PMS CONSENT CALENDAR 
 Meeting Date: April 3, 2018 

____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Masoud Mahmoud and Robert Woodward, Interim Public Works Director 
 
CONTACT: Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-

127 with Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc., for Segment 1 of the San Jose 
Creek Bike Path Middle Extent Project 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional 
Design Services Agreement No. 2017-127 with Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc., for 
Segment 1 of the San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent Project to increase the contract 
amount by $83,354 for a total not to exceed amount of $113,254. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent Project as a whole extends approximately 
three miles alongside San Jose Creek from Cathedral Oaks Road to the Atascadero 
Creek Bikeway at Goleta Beach. This project provides an alternative means of 
transportation for commuters as well as a source of recreation. The major component of 
the project is a proposed separated bike path facility (Class I). Some sections proposed 
are bike lanes (Class II) and signed bike routes (Class III).  
 
The project is divided into three proposed segments. The northern segment extends from 
Cathedral Oaks Road to Calle Real and lies within the County of Santa Barbara, except 
for a small portion within the City already constructed as part of the Maravilla 
development. The middle segment extends from Calle Real to Hollister Avenue (the 
current project) and lies completely within the City. The southern segment extends from 
Hollister Avenue to the Atascadero Creek Bikeway at Goleta Beach and lies mostly in the 
City with the southern-most section in the County. The City is currently the lead agency 
in the implementation of the southern segment. Both the middle and southern segments 
are in the City’s Capital Improvement Program. Each segment has independent utility, 
meaning that there is value in each segment as stand-alone projects.     
 
The San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent Project proposes to construct a Class I Bike 
Path along the west side of San Jose Creek extending from Calle Real to Hollister 
Avenue. The half mile long middle section is the shortest segment but a particularly key 

1



 Meeting Date:  April 3, 2018 
 
segment because it will not only provide a direct link between the proposed northern and 
southern segments, but will also provide independent utility by adding a direct connection 
between Calle Real and Old Town Goleta.  
 
A Request for Qualifications/Proposals (RFQ/P) for feasibility studies, preliminary 
engineering, environmental review and final design for the middle extent project was 
issued by the City on November 30, 2009. Statements of Qualifications (SOQ) were 
submitted by Drake Haglan and Associates (Drake Haglan), RRM Design Group, 
Cannon, URS, RBF Consulting, and KOA Corporation. Drake Haglan was selected as the 
firm that had the best combination of staff, skills and experience for this project.   
 
On March 5, 2013, Council approved a new Professional Design Services Agreement 
with Drake Haglan to provide project approval and environmental documentation, and 
development and production of construction documents for the San Jose Creek Bike Path 
Middle Extent Project in an amount not to exceed $379,271 and term ending June 30, 
2014. On June 17, 2014, Council approved Amendment No. 1 to extend the term of the 
contract for an additional one year to June 30, 2015. On June 30, 2015, Council approved 
Amendment No. 2 to extend the term of the contract for an additional two years to June 
30, 2017. The original contract expired on June 30 2017. At this time staff determined the 
efficient approach to managing this project was to not extend the original contract and 
instead execute new contracts separating the different segments under two agreements 
with Drake Haglan.  
 
On February 2018, City Manager approved a new professional design services 
agreement 2017-127 for the Segment 1 portion of the bike path with Drake Haglan to 
provide right-of-way acquisition for the San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent (Segment 
1) Project in an amount not to exceed $29,900 and with a term through December 31, 
2018. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Middle Extent project has been broken into two segments identified as Segment 1 
and Segment 2.  Segment 1 of the bike path extends from Armitos Avenue south to 
Hollister Avenue.  Segment 2 of the bike path extends from Armitos Avenue north to Calle 
Real. Each segment has independent utility as a project and will provide a valuable link 
for users. Since the project has been divided into two segments, two separate contracts 
with Drake Haglan will be executed for the Segment 1 and Segment 2 projects 
respectively. Each of these projects is on a separate timeline for completion and 
construction, with Segment 1 design nearly complete and ready for construction, while 
Segment 2 is still in the preliminary engineering stage. The contract Amendment No. 1 
discussed in this report is for the Segment 1 project. Staff will be bringing a new 
agreement for the Segment 2 project to Council for execution at a later date. 
 
Segment 1 
This section of San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent project was identified as a stand-
alone project which will have independent utility. This portion of the bike path is adjacent 
to the new Hollister Kellogg Park and provides a connection between the new Hollister 

Page 2 of 4 
2



Page 3 of 4 

Meeting Date:  April 3, 2018 

Kellogg Park and Armitos Park located at the end of Armitos Avenue. The project will also 
provide a safe and direct off-street connection to the new Hollister Kellogg Park for 
neighborhoods adjacent to Armitos Avenue. The design for Segment 1 of the bike path is 
nearly complete, and the intention is for this segment to be constructed in conjunction 
with the improvements associated with Hollister Kellogg Park.   

On December 22, 2017 the Oversight Board of the Goleta RDA Successor Agency 
approved the City of Goleta’s offer to purchase the Goleta RDA Successor Agency’s 
Vacant Hollister/Kellogg parcel for $775,000.  In January 12, 2018 the City’s offer for the 
park property was approved. Now that the City has full ownership of the park property, 
staff is moving forward with final design and construction of Kellogg Park. The park project 
has an extremely tight timeline to meet the requirements established by the California 
Department of State Parks grant, and construction must be completed and open to the 
public by March of 2019. 

Drake Haglan has been working closely with the Hollister Kellogg Park design team and 
has coordinated the design of the bike path with the design of the park project. The 
amendment will facilitate Drake Haglan for completing the project design, finalizing the 
preparation of bid documents to be included in the Hollister Kellogg Park bid package, 
and to provide bidding assistance and support during the construction phase. 

FISCAL IMPACTS: 

There is sufficient budget to cover the costs associated with the agreement, and no 
additional appropriations are necessary. 

San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent Project Budget FY 17/18 
Account Fund Type FY17/18 

Adopted 
Budget 

YTD + 
Encumbrance 

Available 
Budget 

220-5-9007-706 GTIP $823,276 $29,900 $793,376 
305-5-9007-706 RSTP $672,818 $121,477 $551,341 
Total  $1,496,094 $151,377 $1,344,717 

ALTERNATIVES: 

Council could choose not to approve Amendment 1 at this time, which would preclude 
Drake Haglan from completing design and construction bid documents necessary for the 
construction of Segment 1 in conjunction with the Hollister Kellogg Park project. 

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 

___________________         ___________________      ___________________   
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Deputy City Manager City Attorney         City Manager 

3



 Meeting Date:  April 3, 2018 
 
      
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Agreement No 2017-127 for Professional Design Services between the City of 
Goleta and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc. 

2. Amendment 1 to Agreement No 2017-127 for Professional Design Services 
between the City of Goleta and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc. 

 

Page 4 of 4 
4



ATTACHMENT 1

Agreement 2017-127 for Professional Services between the City of Goleta and the 
Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc.

5



67



8



89



109



1011



1211



1312



1314



1415



1615



1716



1718



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment 1 to Agreement 2017-127 for Professional Design Services between the 
City of Goleta and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc.

1819



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-127 

Page 1 of 5 
 
 

20

TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 

AND 
DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 
This Amendment No. 1 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 

AGREEMENT is made this 3rd day of April, 2018, between the CITY OF GOLETA, a 
municipal corporation (“City”) and DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES, INC., a 
California Corporation (“Consultant”) dated December 11, 2017 (“Agreement,” 
Agreement No. 2017-127).  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the continuation of the design services being 
provided in conjunction with the San Jose Creek Bikeway Middle Extent Project; and 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed twenty-nine 
thousand nine hundred dollars ($29,900); and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of eighty-three thousand three hundred fifty-four 
dollars ($83,354) for continuation of the design services; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 8 that personal services be provided by Consultant that no subcontracting 
services may be assigned without the City’s prior written consent, and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Section 8. Personal Services/No 
Assignement/Subcontractor to include subcontracting services for Right-of-way 
acquisition, mapping and legal description; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Exhibit A entitled “Scope of Work” the complete and particular description of services as 
set forth for Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit A of the Agreement by adding 
additional services to develop and produce construction documents (PS&E) for the 
segment from the north side of Kellogg Park to Armitos Avenue. as more completely and 
particularly set forth in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A-1"; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 1, on this 3rd day of 
April, 2018. 

19



21



22



23



23


	PMS CONSENT CALENDAR
	0006_5_Att 2 - DHA SJC Middle 2017-127 Amendment 1.pdf
	Agreement  No 1 Agreement No. 2017-127 1st pg revision.pdf
	AMENDMENT NO. 1
	TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT
	BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
	AND





