
Agenda Item B.9 
 CONSENT CALENDAR 
 Meeting Date: May 15, 2018 
 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
  
FROM: Charles Ebeling, Public Works Director 
 
CONTACT: Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Design Services Agreement No. 

2016-114 with TJKM for the Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor 
Plan Project 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 for the 
Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2016-114 with TJKM for design services 
for the Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan Project (9001) to increase the 
contract amount by $28,250 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $288,250 and to amend 
the scope of work. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On September 9, 2014, the City received a notice of award of the US DOT’s FY 2014 
National Infrastructure Investments of TIGER VI Discretionary Grants program for the 
Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan (Plan) in the amount of $236,000. The 
grant will fund Phase I of the Plan, which includes engineering and traffic studies.  
 
The original goal of the Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan was to identify 
improvement projects which will transform the 0.8 mile stretch of Hollister Avenue from 
Fairview Avenue to State Route 217 (SR 217) into a “complete streets” corridor. The 
Corridor Study will focus on providing improvements consisting of safe and accessible 
transit connections, transportation infrastructure upgrades, visual and physical 
enhancements, improved pedestrian and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
accessibility, dedicated bicycle lanes, and “green” infrastructure facilities, such as 
raingardens and bio-swale medians to manage storm water runoff. The plan will also 
include the study of impacts and improvements to adjacent and connecting streets and 
interchanges as necessary. The development of the plan will benefit the community by 
improving the appearance and safety of the Hollister Avenue corridor for all modes of 
travel for all users in Old Town Goleta. 
 
On September 20, 2016, City Council approved a Professional Design Services 
Agreement with TJKM Agreement No. 2016-114 (Attachment 1) to perform traffic and 

1



Meeting Date: May 15, 2018 
 
engineering studies, develop corridor alternatives, and prepare a draft complete streets 
corridor plan for the Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan Project in an amount 
not to exceed $260,000 and term ending December 31, 2017. On December 19, 2017 
City Council approved an Amendment No. 1 (Attachment 1) to the Professional Design 
Services Agreement (2016-114) with TJKM was executed to extend the term of the 
agreement to June 30, 2019. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
TJKM was awarded a professional design services contract to perform traffic and 
engineering studies and prepare the Complete Streets Corridor Plan. 
 
Key tasks of the project include: 

• Inventory Existing Facilities, Programs and Conditions – Review and assess 
current and previous planning documents, conduct inventory of existing 
environment, conduct accident analysis 

• Public Outreach – Project website, community meetings, walking/biking tour, and 
stakeholder meetings 

• Identify Issues – Identify operational, safety and livability issues along the study 
corridor 

• Needs and Demand Analysis – Assess needs and demand for all modes of 
transportation along the study corridor 

• Develop Alternatives 
• Complete Streets Plan 

 
The Complete Streets project is currently in the Alternatives Development and Analysis 
phase. The project team has developed three concept alternatives, and have presented 
these alternatives to the public, Planning Commission, and City Council for input and 
feedback. One of the main concerns expressed during the project outreach effort has 
been the availability of parking within the project corridor and concerns with the impact 
the project could have on parking along Hollister Avenue. In an effort to address these 
concerns and look for options to provide additional on-street parking within the Hollister 
corridor vicinity, the team is looking at options along connecting side streets. Streets such 
as Orange Avenue and Magnolia Drive provide the potential for accommodating 
additional on-street parking within the available right of way if reconfigured properly. This 
can be achieved by converting side streets such as Orange Avenue and Magnolia drive 
to “one-way couplets”. By removing a lane of traffic additional street right of way can 
potentially be dedicated to increasing on-street parking. 
 
One-Way Street Conversions 
 
The amendment to the contract will allow TJKM to perform additional traffic circulation 
studies to evaluate one-way street conversion for two roadway segments; Orange 
Avenue/Mandarin Drive/Magnolia Avenue and Orange Avenue/Gaviota Street/Magnolia 
Avenue. The analysis will evaluate the impacts of converting the existing two-way streets 
to one-way only using turning movement counts, average daily traffic counts and origin-
destination data. TJKM will analyze the collected data, conduct traffic analysis (both 

 
2



Meeting Date: May 15, 2018 
 
roadway segments and intersections), and make recommendations on one-way traffic 
circulations 
 
Reverse Traffic Circulation at Goleta Valley Community Center (GVCC) 
 
The other component included in the traffic studies as part of Amendment No. 2 is an 
evaluation of the traffic circulation at the GVCC. At various times of the day there are 
several school buses which circulate through the GVCC entrance drive to drop off and 
pick up children from Rainbow School and the Boys and Girls Club. Existing traffic flow 
has vehicles traveling in a one-way pattern, entering at the western driveway and exiting 
at the eastern driveway. 
 
All three proposed alternatives for Complete Street Corridor along Hollister Avenue 
recommend a median between the intersection of Rutherford Street and Kinman Avenue 
along Hollister Avenue. This will force left-turning vehicles coming out of the Community 
Center to make U-turns at the downstream intersection of Hollister Avenue/Kinman 
Avenue with the existing traffic pattern. However, the existing exit from GVCC is only 
about 90 feet away from the intersection, which would make it difficult for transit and 
school buses to safely access the left-turn lane in order to make a U-turn. Hence, a study 
is needed to explore the feasibility of altering the current one-way circulation to reverse 
the traffic pattern from west to east to instead flow east to west, as illustrated in the figure 
below.  
 

 
 

 
3



Meeting Date: May 15, 2018 

The change of direction of the current traffic circulation at this location will be evaluated 
to determine the impact on the following: 

• Intersection of Hollister Avenue/Kinman Avenue
• Intersection of Hollister Avenue/New Exit (out of Community Center)
• Access to transit stations on both sides of Hollister Avenue
• Internal parking

TJKM will analyze the turning movement counts at the intersection of Hollister 
Avenue/Kinman Avenue and at the existing entrance and exit to the GVCC and make 
recommendations on traffic circulations and parking layouts. 

The amendment will facilitate TJKM to complete the traffic studies, analyze the results 
and make recommendations for design options to be added to the Corridor Alternatives. 
Staff is pleased with the quality of professional services provided by TJKM and 
recommends approval of the proposed Amendment No. 2 (Attachment 2) to the current 
contract (Agreement No. 2016-114), to increase the contract amount by $28,250 for a 
total not-to-exceed amount of $288,250 and to amend the scope of work. However, to 
retain the current termination date of June 30, 2019.  

FISCAL IMPACTS: 

There is sufficient budget to cover the total proposed contract amount of $288,250, with 
no additional appropriations necessary. 

Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan Project (9001) Budget FY 17/18 
Account Fund Type Available Budget 

205-5-9001-706 Measure A $53,606 
220-5-9001-706 GTIP $148,856 
230-5-9001-706 LRDP $40,500 
419-5-9001-706 TIGER $17,465 

Total $260,427 

ALTERNATIVES: 

The City Council may choose not to approve Amendment No. 2 at this time, which would 
preclude the TJKM team from conducting the additional traffic studies. City Council could 
direct staff to find alternative consulting services, however, doing so could result in project 
delays and could jeopardize current TIGER grant funding, while also impacting the City’s 
opportunity to secure future grant funding.  

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 

___________________         ___________________      ___________________   
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Deputy City Manager City Attorney         City Manager 

4



Meeting Date: May 15, 2018 
 
 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Agreement No. 2016-114 and Amendment No. 1 for Professional Design Services 

between the City of Goleta and TJKM. 
2. Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Design Services Agreement 2016-114 for the 

Hollister Complete Streets Corridor Plan Project 

 
5



6



ATTACHMENT 1

Agreement No. 2016-114 and Amendment No. 1 for Professional Design Services 
between the City of Goleta and TJKM

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No.2 to the Professional Design Services Agreement 2016-114 for the 
Hollister Complete Streets Corridor Plan Project.

41



42



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2016-114 

Page 1 of 16 
 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 2 

TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 

AND 
TJKM 

 
 

This Amendment No. 2 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
AGREEMENT is made this 15th day of May, 2018, between the CITY OF GOLETA, a 
municipal corporation (“City”) and TJKM, a California Corporation, (“Consultant”) dated 
September 20, 2016 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2016-114).  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for professional design services in conjunction 
with the Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan; and 

 WHEREAS, on December 19, 2017 the Agreement was amended to extend the 
termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2019; and   

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed two hundred 
sixty thousand dollars ($260,000); and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of twenty-eight thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($28,250) for additional tasks in conjunction with the Hollister Avenue Complete 
Streets Corridor Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Exhibit A entitled “Scope of Work” the complete and particular description of services as 
set forth for Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit A of the Agreement by adding 
additional traffic studies, as more completely and particularly set forth in the Scope of 
Work, attached as Exhibit "A-2"; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 2, pursuant to the 
Goleta Municipal Code Section 3.05.240 on this 15th day of May, 2018. 

 
 

AMENDED TERMS 
 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

43



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2016-114 

Page 2 of 16 
 

1. Section 3 Subsection (a). COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement 
is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $28,250 and to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to CONSULTANT 
by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of 
$288,250 (herein "not to exceed amount"), and shall be earned as the work progresses 
on the following basis:  

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for 
those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked 
Exhibit "B," attached and incorporated herein.  The rates and expenses set 
forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until June 30, 
2019, after which any change in said rates and expenses must be approved 
in writing by CITY's Project Manager (CITY is to be given 60 days notice of 
any rate increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is the total 
compensation due CONSULTANT for all work described under this 
AGREEMENT. 

2. This Agreement is amended to deleted and replace in its entirety: 

Exhibit A “Scope of Work” with Exhibit A-2 “Scope of Work” attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

3. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

  

44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58


	CONSENT CALENDAR
	Meeting Date: May 15, 2018



