
Agenda Item B.4
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: June 5, 2018
______________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to the Consultant Services Agreement (2016-143) with 
MNS Engineers, Inc. for Construction Management, Inspection and 
Materials Testing (CMIT) Services for the Hollister Ave Class I Bike Path
Project.

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Agreement 2016-143 with 
MNS Engineers Inc. for Construction Management Services for the Hollister Class I Bike 
Path project increasing the contract amount by $52,440 for a total not to exceed amount 
of $527,536 and to extend the term of the agreement to June 30, 2019.

BACKGROUND:

The Hollister Class I Bikeway Project added a Class I bike lane/ multi-use path with a 5 
ft. landscaped buffer along the south side of Hollister Avenue from Pacific Oaks Road to 
west of Pebble Beach Drive. In September 2014, the City was awarded a $1,644,000 in 
Cycle 1 Active Transportation Program (ATP) grant for project construction. The 
construction began in May 2017 and is anticipated to be complete in June 2018.

On March 7, 2017 a contract was awarded to Granite Construction for construction of the 
Hollister Class I Bike Path project in an amount not to exceed $4,624,820. In addition the 
construction budget included a construction contingency amount of $462,482. 

MNS Engineering was evaluated and awarded a contract to perform Construction 
Management, Inspection and Material Testing (CMIT) services in conjunction with the 
Hollister Class I Bike Path Project on November 14, 2016 in an amount not exceed 
$444,096, following a competitive Request for Proposals process,

On October 17, 2017 Council approved Amendment No. 1 to amending the scope of work 
to add construction surveying services to the contract and to increase the contract amount 
by $31,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $475,096.

1



Meeting Date: June 5, 2018

Page 2 of 3

DISCUSSION:

The construction for the Hollister Class I Bike Path project has gone relatively smoothly 
throughout the time allocated for the construction phase. A total of 130 working days were 
specified for the project construction in the contract documents. Construction began on 
May 22, 2017 and was scheduled to be completed by November 27, 2017. All of the work 
originally identified in the construction documents at the time of award had been 
completed within the original contract schedule. There were several items of change order 
work which were added to contract which necessitated extending the construction ending 
date several months past the completion date to accommodate scheduling of the extra 
work. The extra work items included the following:

Installation of special pavement markings for the path crossing at Pebble Beach Drive.
Originally in the contract plans, all of the intersecting side streets were designed with the 
special pavement for the new path crossings with the exception of Pebble Beach Drive. 
The special crossing pavement markings were added to Pebble Beach Drive as a contract 
change order and additional time was required to procure the pavement marking 
materials. The subcontractor who was scheduled to install the material had some 
difficultly rescheduling the work which led to a delay in completing this component of the 
work pushing it into December and January. 

Construction of Concrete Curb/Mow Strip and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
accessible pedestrian connection to walk way at 7-11.

 Concrete Curb/Mow Strip – Goleta Water District (GWD) would not allow
installation of irrigation or landscape in any locations where the project irrigation
facilities fell within 10 ft. of a private property where potable irrigation either existed
or had a potential to be installed at some future date, without some type of physical
barrier separating the two areas. This resulted in long stretches in highly visible
areas where no irrigation and thus no landscaping (just mulch) could be installed.
The option to construct a concrete curb/mow strip as a physical barrier was
proposed and approved by Goleta Water District for these locations. Scheduling
the concrete work was delayed due to the natural disasters which hit the Santa
Barbara area in December and January. Granite was also called in to help with the
cleanup efforts from the mudslide which kept them busy until February. Granite
was finally able to schedule a concrete crew to complete the work by the end of
April. Once the mow strip was in place the landscape subcontractor came back
and installed the drip lines and plantings in these areas.

 Construct ADA accessible path from the back of the new path to the 7-11 walkway.
In the pre-project condition there was a connection from the back of the existing
sidewalk to a concrete path/sidewalk in front of 7-11. Upon completion of the new
path this connection needed to be re-established. Providing an ADA accessible
connection required a new design and more involved ramp needed to be
constructed. This work was also to be completed under change order work. The
path construction work was completed at the same time as the mow strip

2



Meeting Date: June 5, 2018

Page 3 of 3

Extending the completion of the construction requires additional time for MNS to manage 
the construction, and additional effort and hours are necessary for inspection of the work
and management of the construction contract. The additional budget requested allows 
MNS to continue managing the project as construction is completed and the project is 
closed out. To compensate for this additional work, the Construction Management 
contract amendment includes an additional $52,440 and will extend the contract to June 
30, 2019. Staff is recommending Council approve and authorize the City Manager to 
execute Amendment No. 2 with MNS Engineers.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.   Accounting for all completed and
proposed change orders in the construction contract, and there is an approximate 
$200,000 contingency remaining in the contract budget.  This amendment proposes to 
re-allocate $52,440 from construction into the construction management budget; retaining 
a reasonable amount of funds in construction for unforeseen close-out activities.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Council may elect not to authorize Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services 
Agreement with MNS Engineers, Inc., however doing so would have a negative impact 
on the project schedule and budget as the City would have to identify another firm to 
perform CMIT duties for the project.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. MNS Engineering Agreement No. 2016-143 & Amendment No. 1 for Construction
Management for the Hollister Class 1 Bike Path Project

2. MNS Engineering Agreement (2016-143) Amendment #2 for Construction
Management for the Hollister Class 1 Bike Path Project

3



 



ATTACHMENT 1

MNS Engineering Agreement No. 2016-143 & Amendment No. 1 for Construction 
Management for the Hollister Class 1 Bike Path Project

4



 



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



ATTACHMENT 2

MNS Engineering Agreement (2016-143) Amendment #2 for Construction 
Management for the Hollister Class 1 Bike Path Project

31



 



32



33



34


	0005_1_CAR - CMIT Contract Amendment 2 CAR
	0005_2_Att 1 - Cover Sheet
	0005_3_Att 1 - MNS 2016-143 CMIT Amendment 1
	Agreement No. 2016-143 MNS Engineers Inc - Hollister Class I Bike Path Project
	Agreement No. 2016-143.1 - MNS Engineers - Hollister Class I Bike Path Project

	0005_4_Att 2 - Cover Sheet
	0005_5_Att 2 - MNS 2016-143 CMIT Amendment 2



