
Agenda Item B.15
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: June 19, 2018
_______________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charlie W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Design Services Agreement No. 
2016-040 with Drake Haglan and Associates for Professional Design
Services for the Hollister Ave Class I Bike Path Project

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design Services 
Agreement No. 2016-040 with Drake Haglan and Associates for the Hollister Class I Bike 
Path (9039) project to extend the term of the agreement to June 30, 2019.

BACKGROUND:

The Hollister Class I Bikeway Project added a Class I bike lane/ multi-use path with a 5 
ft. landscaped buffer along the south side of Hollister Avenue from Pacific Oaks Road to 
west of Pebble Beach Drive. In September 2014, the City was awarded $1,644,000 in a 
Cycle 1 Active Transportation Program (ATP) grant for project construction. The 
construction began in May 2017 and is anticipated to be complete in July 2018.

On May 11, 2016, City Manager executed a Professional Design Services Agreement No 
2016-040 to Drake Haglan and Associates (DHA) following a competitive Request for 
Proposal (RFP) from the City’s pre-authorized qualified consultant list. The Agreement 
was for a total amount not-to-exceed of $29,000 with a term ending June 30, 2017. DHA 
scope of work in conjunction with the Hollister Class I Bikeway Project (Project) included 
preliminary engineering and preparation of a Proposed Project exhibit and Construction 
Cost Estimate for Bike I and Pedestrian Improvements on Hollister Avenue from Ellwood 
School to Pacific Oaks Road. On June 21, 2016, City Council approved the City Manager 
to execute an Amendment No 1 to the agreement with DHA for additional compensation 
in the amount of $183,229 for a total not-to-exceed of $212,229, and to amend the scope 
of work by adding additional services for completing the final plans, specifications and 
estimate for the Project. On October 18, 2016, City Council approved the City Manager 
to execute an Amendment No 2 to the agreement for additional compensation in the 
amount of $144,393 for a total not-to-exceed of $356,622, to amend the scope of work 
by adding additional services for completing the final PS&E, specifications, construction 
assistance, and estimate for the Project, and to extend the term of the agreement to June 
30, 2018 (Attachment 1).

1



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 2 of 4

On March 21, 2017, the contract No 2017-017 was awarded to Granite Construction for 
construction of the Hollister Class I Bike Path project a total amount not-to-exceed 
$4,624,820. Additionally, the construction budget included a construction contingency 
amount of $462,482. 

DISCUSSION:

Project construction is essentially complete. All of the work originally identified in the 
construction documents at the time of award has been completed within the original 
contract schedule. Several items of change order work were added to the project which 
necessitated extending the construction end date past the original completion date. The 
extra work items included the following:

Installation of special pavement markings for the path crossing at Pebble Beach Drive.
Originally in the contract plans, all of the intersecting side streets were designed with 
special pavement for the new path crossings with the exception of Pebble Beach Drive. 
The special crossing pavement markings were added to Pebble Beach Drive as a contract 
change order and additional time was required to procure the pavement marking 
materials. The subcontractor scheduled to install the material had some difficultly 
rescheduling the work which led to a delay in completing this component of the work
pushing it into December and January. 

Construction of Concrete Curb/Mow Strip and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
accessible pedestrian connection to walk way at 7-11.

 Concrete Curb/Mow Strip – Goleta Water District (GWD) would not allow
installation of irrigation or landscape in any locations where the project irrigation
facilities fell within 10 ft. of a private property where potable irrigation either existed
or had a potential to be installed at some future date, without some type of physical
barrier separating the two areas. This resulted in long stretches in highly visible
areas where no irrigation and thus no landscaping (just mulch) could be installed.
The option to construct a concrete curb/mow strip as a physical barrier was
proposed and approved by Goleta Water District for these locations. Scheduling
the concrete work was delayed due to the natural disasters which hit the Santa
Barbara area in December and January, 2018. Granite was called in to help with
the cleanup efforts from the mudslide which kept them busy until February. Granite
was finally able to schedule a concrete crew to complete the work by the end of
April.

 Construct ADA accessible path from the back of the new path to the 7-11 walkway.
In the pre-project condition there was a connection from the back of the existing
sidewalk to a concrete path/sidewalk in front of 7-11. Upon completion of the new
path this connection needed to be re-established. Providing an ADA accessible
connection required a new design and a custom ramp configuration. This work was

2



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 3 of 4

also to be completed under change order work. The path construction work was 
completed at the same time as the mow strip.

Repair of a break in the irrigation line at Entrance Road.

 A break in the irrigation line installed with the project was discovered in early May
2018 at the intersection of Entrance Road and Hollister Avenue. The water leaking
from the irrigation line caused damage to the adjacent pavement section and curb
and gutter. Marina Landscape, the landscape and irrigation subcontractor to
Granite, repaired the broken irrigation line. Granite is now in the process of
repairing the damage to the pavement section, replacing portions of the curb and
gutter and the pedestrian access ramps at Entrance Road. The repairs are
considered to be work which is under warranty for the installation of the irrigation
system and all costs for the repairs are the financial responsibility of the contractor.
No costs associated with this work will be borne by the City.

Because the time period to complete the construction has been extended, it is necessary 
to extend the terms of the DHA’s agreement. Additional time is necessary for DHA to 
assist with preparation of project as-builts and project closeout once all construction is 
complete. The current agreement is set to expire on June 30, 2018. In order for DHA to 
perform the post construction tasks mentioned above which are already included in the 
scope of work of the agreement, it is necessary to extend the terms of the agreement. No 
additional costs to the City are to be incurred by extending Drake Haglan’s term. Public 
Works recommends the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to facilitate this work
with DHA to only extend the contract to June 30, 2019 (Attachment 2).

FISCAL IMPACTS:

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. The contract amendment is only to 
extend the term of the agreement, to June 30, 2019. 

ALTERNATIVES:

The Council may elect not to authorize Amendment No. 3 to the Professional Services 
Agreement with DHA, doing so would result in the contract expiring and DHA would not 
be authorized to continue work past the current expiration date.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

3



Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Page 4 of 4

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Drake Haglan Agreement (2016-040) Amendment #3 for Professional Design
Services for the Hollister Class 1 Bike Path Project

2. Drake Haglan Agreement No. 2016-040 and Amendments 1 through 2 for
Professional Design Services for the Hollister Class 1 Bike Path Project

4



ATTACHMENT 1

Drake Haglan Agreement (2016-040) Amendment #3 for Professional Design Services 
for the Hollister Class 1 Bike Path Project

5



6



7



8



ATTACHMENT 2

Drake Haglan Agreement No. 2016-040 and Amendments 1 through 2 for Professional 
Design Services for the Hollister Class 1 Bike Path Project

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44




