
Agenda Item B.10
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date:  June 19, 2018
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-
023 with Pavement Engineering Inc. (PEI) for the Fiscal Year 2017/2018
Pavement Maintenance/Rehabilitation Project

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design Services 
Agreement No. 2017-023 with Pavement Engineering Inc. (PEI), to extend the contract 
term to June 30, 2020 and modify the scope of work to include additional services for FY 
2018/2019 Pavement Maintenance/Rehabilitation Project.

BACKGROUND:

On May 2, 2017 Council authorized the City Manager to execute a Professional Design 
Services Agreement with Pavement Engineering Inc. (PEI) in the amount not-to-exceed 
of $195,225 to prepare plans, specifications and an engineer’s estimate for the FY 
2017/2018 Pavement Rehabilitation Projects. This agreement is due to expire June 30, 
2018. 

DISCUSSION:

PEI submitted a proposal in the amount of $195,225 for the preparation of plans, 
specifications and Engineer’s Estimate (PSE) focused on FY 2017/18 Pavement 
Rehabilitation Projects. The fee proposal was based on a projected eventual construction 
value of $4.1M. It was acknowledged at the time of award of their contract that the final 
funding for the FY 2017/18 was uncertain. It ended up that the actual funding available was 
less than the projected $4.1 M.

The construction value of the FY 2017/18 Pavement Rehabilitation Project - Cathedral Oaks 
Road, was designed for an estimated total project cost of $2.065M.

The lower project cost, resulted in available authority in the PEI contract to design some, if 
not all of the FY 2018/19 Pavement Rehabilitation Projects(s). However, since the current 
PEI contract is scheduled to expire June 30, 2018, staff is recommending the contract be 
extended by two years to June 30, 2020, and to include a scope of work for professional 
design services for the next Pavement Maintenance areas identified in the Pavement 
Management Program (PMP) for the FY 2018/19 Pavement Rehabilitation Project. 

1



Meeting Date:  June 19, 2018

Page 2 of 2

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The contract amendment is for term extension through June 30, 2020 and to include 
additional services for the FY 2018/19 Pavement Maintenance Project(s) as set forth in 
Exhibit A-1 in the attached agreement. There is no change to the not-to-exceed amount 
of $195,255 in the contract.  There is sufficient budget to cover the costs associated with 
the agreement, and no additional appropriations are necessary.

ALTERNATIVES:

Council could elect not to extend the term of the design services contract to PEI and direct 
staff to request new proposals from qualified firms. However, doing so would postpone 
Pavement Rehabilitation Program

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENT:

1. Agreement 2017-023 with Pavement Engineering Inc. (PEI)
2. Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 2017-023 with Pavement Engineering Inc.

2



ATTACHMENT 1

Agreement 2017-023 with Pavement Engineering Inc. (PEI)

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 2017-023 with Pavement Engineering Inc.

21



22



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

PAVEMENT ENGINEERING, INC. 

This Amendment No. 1 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
AGREEMENT is made this 19th day of June, 2018 between the CITY OF GOLETA, a 
municipal corporation (“City”) and PAVEMENT ENGINEERING, INC., a California 
corporation, (“Consultant”) dated May 2, 2017 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2017-023).  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for professional design services for the Design of 
the FY 2017/2018 Pavement Projects in conjunction with the City’s Pavement 
Rehabilitation and Maintenance Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on June 30, 2018; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 
termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Exhibit A entitled “Scope of Work” the complete and particular description of services for 
the design of the FY 2017-2018 Pavement Maintenance Project(s) as set forth for 
Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit A of the agreement by adding 
additional services for the FY 2018-2019 Pavement Rehabilitation Projects, as more 
completely and particularly set forth in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A-1"; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Exhibit B entitled “Schedule of Deliverables” the complete and particular tasks for the 
design of the FY 2017-2018 Pavement Maintenance Project(s) as set forth for Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit B of the Agreement by adding 
additional tasks to the schedule of deliverables, as more completely and particularly set 
forth in the Schedule of Deliverables, attached as Exhibit “B-1”; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 1 on this 19th day of 
June, 2018. 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-023 

Page 1 of 6 

23



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-023 

Page 2 of 6 

AMENDED TERMS 

Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 
hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is
amended to extend the term for an additional two years to read in its entirety.

The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2020,
unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as
provided for herein.

CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i)
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed according to the schedule for
delivery of services attached as Exhibit “B-1.”

2. This Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety:

Exhibit A “Scope of Work” with Exhibit A-1 “Scope of Work” attached hereto
and incorporated herein. 

3. This Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety:

Exhibit B “Schedule of Deliverables” with Exhibit B-1 “Schedule of
Deliverables” attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

4. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

24



25



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-023 

Page 4 of 6 

Exhibit A-1 
Scope of Work 

A. DESIGN OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018 AND FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 
PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT(S) 

Task 1 - Street Investigation I Engineering Review 

• Meet with City staff to identify and visually evaluate streets and/or
neighborhoods to include in project.

• Determine the appropriate treatment for each street and develop a
preliminary budget for each street.

• Review slurry seal project prepared last year, but not constructed.
Determine if slurry seal treatment will still be cost-effective.

Task 2 - Measure Field Quantities 

• Walk each of the selected project streets to measure and record all
pertinent field quantities.

• Measure and record physical elements of each selected project street.
This shall include the following: the location of existing striping,
pavement markers and paint markings; location of underground utility
covers; limits of paving transitions, digouts, and other pavement
repairs and the total area of pavement to be resurfaced.

• Note recommended concrete repairs or tree root damage and discuss
with City staff to see if these repairs should be made during the
pavement repairs.

• Quantify any required changes to the previously prepared slurry seal
project resulting from prolonged deterioration.

Task 3 - Deflection Testing and Coring 

• Perform deflection testing, coring and analysis on the project streets
that are being considered for rehabilitation.

• Deflection analysis shall be performed in general accordance with
California Test Method 356 (CTM 356) Deflection tests shall be at 100-
foot maximum intervals in each lane (minimum 10 tests per lane).

26



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-023 

Page 5 of 6 

• Coring shall be done at 500-foot maximum intervals over the street
segment (minimum two cores per street segment).  Core samples shall
determine the full structure section (AC&AB). A sample of the native
soil will also be collected to determine the R-value.

• Traffic control shall be provided by Consultant as needed.

Task 4 - ADA Ramp Design 

• Consultant to review curb ramps associated with streets that trigger
ramp upgrades.

• Consultant to field measure, estimate construction quantities, and
prepare an estimate for inclusion in the project bid schedule.

• Curb ramps requiring detailed design due to field conditions shall be
provided by Consultant.

Task 5 - Prepare and Incorporate Construction Documents and Estimates 

• Compile all field quantities into individual Engineer's Estimates by
street segment and provide a summary spreadsheet of the entire
project. Meet with City staff and provide a 65% submittal for review.

• Provide draft technical specifications and details for typical sections,
transitions, conforms, digouts and prepare additional pavement work.
Meet with City staff and provide a 90% submittal for review.
Incorporate any City comments and adjust the contract documents
accordingly. Submit the final 100% submittal.

Task 6 - Construction Support Services 

• Provide construction support services for the FY 2017-18 and FY
2018-19 Pavement Rehabilitation and Maintenance Program.

• Provide submittal review, meeting attendance, RFI response and
support City Staff as needed during construction.

27



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 2017-023 

Page 6 of 6 

Exhibit B-1 

Schedule of Deliverables 

1. DESIGN OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018 AND FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PROJECT(S)

1. Task B.1 - Street Investigation I Engineering Review - Four (4) weeks after
receiving a Notice to Proceed.

2. Task B.2, B.3, B.4, B.5 - Measure Field Quantities, Deflection Testing and
Coring, ADA Ramp Design, Prepare and Incorporate Construction
Documents and Estimates - Eight (8) weeks after Task B.1 is completed.

28




