
.
Agenda Item B.7

CONSENT CALENDAR
Meeting Date: December 18, 2018

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: James Winslow, Sr. Project Engineer
Teresa Lopes, Sr. Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Amendments to Public Works Professional Services Contracts

RECOMMENDATION:

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2016-045 with KTU&A, for the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan, 
extending the agreement to December 31, 2020 (Attachment 1); 

B. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2017-006 with Bengal Engineering, Inc., for the Cathedral 
Oaks Cribwall Emergency Repair, for an additional $30,000 for a total not-to-exceed 
amount of $108,500 and to extend the expiration date to December 31, 2020 
(Attachment 2);

C. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2017-121 with Cannon Corporation for the Rancho La Patera 
Improvements Project, extending the agreement to December 31, 2020 (Attachment 
3);

D. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2017-127 with Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc., for the 
San Jose Creek Bikeway Middle Extent - Segment 1 Project, extending the 
agreement to December 31, 2020 (Attachment 4); and

E. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2017-130 with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., for the 
Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons (RRFB) at Chapel and Pedestrian Hybrid 
Beacons (PHB) at Kingston, extending the agreement to December 31, 2020 
(Attachment 5).

1



Meeting Date: December 18, 2018

BACKGROUND:

As a “contract city,” the Public Works Department employs a core group of personnel to 
manage an array of professional services, engineering consultants, vendors, and 
contractors. On December 20, 2016, Council approved the Public Works Department’s 
pre-authorized qualified consultants list for various Professional Engineering and 
Environmental Services. The process was based on the standard Qualifications Based 
Selection (QBS) process using formal Request for Qualifications (RFQ). The following 
consultants are on the pre-authorized qualified consultants list: Bengal Engineering Inc.
(Bengal Engineering), Cannon Corporation (Cannon), and Kimley-Horn and Associates
(Kimley-Horn). Council authorized professional design services agreements with Drake 
Haglan and Associates, Inc. (Drake Haglan) and KTU&A following Public Works issuing 
a formal Request for Qualifications/Request for Proposals (RFQ/RFP), evaluating the 
proposals, interviews, ranking, and selection process for the San Jose Creek Bike Path 
– Middle Extent – Segment 1 and Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan projects,
respectively. 

The agreements identified in Consultant Agreement and Amendments Timeline 
(Attachment 7) are set to end on December 31, 2018. Each agreement is also 
associated with a Capital Improvement Program (CIP) project. Public Works recommends 
Council authorize amending the following contracts for a time extension of two years from 
December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2020. The reasons for the time extensions are 
presented in the discussion section and summarized in Consultant Agreement and 
Amendments Timeline (Attachment 7).

Consultant Agreement and Amendments Timeline (Attachment 7) describe the history 
of the consultant contracts Public Works recommends amending, their associated CIP 
project names and numbers, the dates on which they were adopted, the original not to 
exceed amounts, the solicitation processes for the consultants, and any additional 
amendments. Each of these contracts are slated to end on December 31, 2018.

DISCUSSION:

The Public Works Department recommends amending the agreements with KTU&A, 
Bengal Engineering, Cannon, Drake Haglan, and Kimley-Horn for two-year time 
extensions, extending the terms to December 31, 2020. The reasons for the 
recommended time extensions are discussed below and outlined in Consultant 
Agreement and Amendments Timeline (Attachment 7). There are sufficient funds 
remaining in the respective contracts to cover scope of work.

KTU&A: Professional Planning and Transportation services for CIP 9059 – Bicycle and 
Pedestrian Master Plan
KTU&A has been working with the Public Works Department to develop the 
Bicycle/Pedestrian Master Plan. Council adopted the Bicycle/Pedestrian Master Plan on 
October 16, 2018. However, due to changes in staffing and resources, the scope of work 
Council authorized in Amendment No. 1 still needs to be completed. This includes an 
evaluation, analysis, and proposed layouts for the Fairview Avenue and Storke Road 

2



Meeting Date: December 18, 2018

corridors. Public Works will return to Council in the spring of 2019 seeking direction on 
the alternatives. Public Works is recommending to extend KTU&A’s Agreement No. 2016-
045 from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2020.

Bengal Engineering: Emergency Design Services for CIP 9053 – Cathedral Oaks Cribwall
Repair Project
Bengal Engineering is providing professional design services for the Cathedral Oaks 
Cribwall Repair Project. Bengal Engineering meets with City staff via conference calls and 
in person to coordinate repairs. Additionally, Bengal Engineering assists the City with 
FHWA Emergency Response Damage Assessments, emergency repair plans, and 
construction support as needed.

Public Works is recommending to increase the contract authority by $30,000 for a total 
not-to-exceed amount of $108,500 and to extend the expiration date from December 31, 
2018 to December 31, 2020 (Attachment 2) to the agreement for Bengal to continue 
assisting with emergency repairs of the Cathedral Oaks Cribwall during the 2019 to 2020 
winter storm seasons.

Cannon: Professional Design Services for CIP 9078 – Rancho La Patera Improvements 
Project
Cannon provides professional design services for the Rancho La Patera Improvements
Project. Cannon’s services encompass design, surveys, and project management of the 
Rancho La Patera Improvements Project.

Work on this project is ongoing and a time extension for this agreement is needed to 
continue with the prescribed scope of work. Public Works is recommending to extend 
Cannon’s Agreement No. 2017-121 from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2020.

Drake Haglan: Professional Design Services for CIP 9007 – San Jose Creek Bike Path –
Middle – Segment 1 Project
Drake Haglan provides professional design services for the San Jose Creek Bikeway 
Middle Extent Project. Services include assisting in attaining project approval and 
environmental documentation, development and production of construction documents, 
and construction support. Drake Haglan is also assisting with right-of-way acquisition 
services for the San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent – Segment 1 Project.

San Jose Creek Bike Path Middle Extent Segment 1 project was identified as a 
standalone project which will have independent utility. This portion of the bike path is 
adjacent to the new Johnny D. Wallis (former Hollister/Kellogg) Park and provides a 
connection between the new park and Armitos Park located at the end of Armitos Avenue. 
The project will also provide a safe and direct off-street connection to the new Hollister 
Kellogg Park for neighborhoods adjacent to Armitos Avenue. The design has been 
completed and the contract needs to be extended for Drake Haglan to continue to provide 
Construction Support and finalize as-builts after the construction of this portion of the bike 
path has been completed. Public Works is recommending to extend Drake Haglan’s 
Agreement No. 2017-127 from December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2020.

3



Meeting Date: December 18, 2018

Kimley-Horn: Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons (RRFB) at Chapel and Pedestrian 
Hybrid Beacon (PHB) at Kingston Project
Kimley-Horn provides professional design services for the Rectangular Rapid Flashing 
Beacons (RRFB) at Chapel and Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons (PHB) at Kingston Projects. 
Kimley-Horn is completing the design and preparing the Plans, Specifications, and 
Estimates (PS&E) package. Public Works will return to Council in the spring of 2019 
requesting authorization to bid the project.

Public Works is recommending an amendment to correct a discrepancy in the 
agreement’s original termination date, thereby extending the term two years from 
December 31, 2018 to December 31, 2020. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

There are sufficient funds to support the term extensions and therefore no fiscal impacts 
to the amendments of these agreements. 

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize these contract amendments for time extension
and direct the Public Works to seek statements of qualifications and proposals from 
additional qualified firms. However, doing so could delay the corresponding CIP projects.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 2 to a Professional Services Agreement 2016-045 between the 
City of Goleta and KTU&A

2. Amendment No. 3 to a Professional Design Services Agreement 2017-006
between the City of Goleta and Bengal Engineering, Inc.

3. Amendment No. 1 to a Professional Design Services Agreement 2017-121
between the City of Goleta and Cannon Corporation

4. Amendment No. 2 to a Professional Design Services Agreement 2017-127
between the City of Goleta and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc.

5. Amendment No. 1 to a Professional Design Services Agreement 2017-130
between the City of Goleta and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

6. Related Prior Professional Service Agreements for KTU&A, Bengal, Cannon,
Drake Haglan and Kimley-Horn (Available Online Only)

7. Consultant Agreement and Amendment Timeline

4



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 2 to a Professional Services Agreement #2016-045 between the 
City of Goleta and KTU&A

5



6



7



8



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No. 3 to a Professional Design Services Agreement #2017-006 
between the City of Goleta and Bengal Engineering, Inc.

9



10



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2017-006 to Agreement No. 3 

Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

BENGAL ENGINEERING, INC.  

 
This Amendment No. 3 to a PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT by and 

between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and BENGAL 
ENGINEERING, INC., a California Corporation (“Consultant”) dated March 8, 2017 
(“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2017-006) is made this 18th day of December, 2018.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the professional design services in conjunction 
with the Cathedral Oaks Cribwall Emergency Repair project; and 

WHEREAS, on March 8, 2017, the City and Consultant entered into the Agreement 
for the total compensation amount not to exceed $29,000; and  

 WHEREAS, on August 15, 2017, the Agreement was amended so as to provide 
for an additional compensation of $20,000, for a total compensation amount not to 
exceed $49,000(“Amendment No.1”); and 

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2017, the Agreement was amended so as to provide for 
an additional compensation of $29,500, for a total compensation amount not to exceed 
$78,500 (“Amendment No.2”); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed CURRENT 
TOTAL OF AGREEMENT ($78,500); and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for continued 
tasks on the Cathedral Oaks Cribwall Emergency Repair project; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on December 31, 2018; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 

termination of the Agreement to December 31, 2020; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Manager or City Council approved this Amendment No. 3, on 
this 18th day of December, 2018. 

 
 

11



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2017-006 to Agreement No. 3 

Page 2 of 3 
 

AMENDED TERMS 
 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

For additional money: 

1. Section 3 Subsection (a). COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement 
is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $30,000 and to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED the sum of $108,500 (herein "not to exceed amount") and shall be earned 
as the work progresses. 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for 
those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked 
Exhibit "B," attached and incorporated herein.  The rates and expenses set 
forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until December 
31, 2020, after which any change in said rates and expenses must be 
approved in writing by CITY's Project Manager (CITY is to be given 60 days 
notice of any rate increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is 
the total compensation due CONSULTANT for all work described under this 
AGREEMENT. 

2. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional eight years to read in its entirety. 

 
The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to December 31, 
2020, unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is 
terminated as provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 

3. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

 

 

 

12



13



14



ATTACHMENT 3

Amendment No. 1 to a Professional Design Services Agreement #2017-121 
between the City of Goleta and Cannon Corporation

15



16



17



18



ATTACHMENT 4

Amendment No. 3 to a Professional Design Services Agreement #2017-127 
between the City of Goleta and Drake Haglan and Associates, Inc.

19



20



21



22



ATTACHMENT 5

Amendment No. 1 to a Professional Design Services Agreement #2017-130 
between the City of Goleta and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

23



24



25



26



27



28



ATTACHMENT 7

List of Consultants Agreements and Amendments

Timeline

29



30



Consultant Agreements/Amendments

Consultant
Project 
Number Project Name

Agreement
Amendment #

Amount
Agreement 

Date

Total Not 
to Exceed 
Amount

RFP Process 
Used

Reason for 
Time Extension

KTU&A 9059
Bicycle/ 
Pedestrian 
Master Plan

2016-045 $220,000 May 17, 2016
$295,000

Formal 
RFP/RFQ 
Process

Need to complete the 
Fairview / Storke 
Feasibility Study2016-045.1

(Amendment #1) $75,000 December 5, 
2017

Bengal 
Engineering 9053

Cathedral Oaks 
Cribwall Repair 
Project

2017-006 $29,000 March 17, 
2018

$78,500

Pre-
Authorized 
Consultant, 
RFQ

Assistance with 2019 -
2020 winter storm 

repairs 

2017-006.1
(Amendment #1) $20,000 August 15, 

2017

2017-006.2
(Amendment #2) $29,500 December 5, 

2017

Cannon 9078 Rancho La Patera 
Improvements 2017-121 $139,677 November 7, 

2017 $139,677

Pre-
Authorized 
Consultant, 
RFQ

On-going project

Drake Haglan 9007

San Jose Creek 
Bike Path –
Middle –
Segment 1

2017-127 $29,900 February 14, 
2018

$143,154
Formal 
RFP/RFQ 
Process

Construction support 
for bike path2017-127.1

(Amendment #1) $113,254 April 3, 2018

Kimley-Horn 9058
RRFB at Chapel 
and PHB at 
Kingston

2017-130 $55,000 December 19, 
2017 $55,000

Pre-
Authorized 
Consultant, 
RFQ

On-going project

31


	0008_1_18-525_Staff Report_Amendments PW_Prof_Services_Contracts
	0008_2_18-525_Att_1_Cover Sheet Template
	0008_3_18-525_Att_1_Amendment No 2 KTUA 2016-045
	0008_4_18-525_Att_2_Cover Sheet Template
	0008_5_18-525_Att_2_Amendment No.3 Bengal Engineering Cathedral Oaks Cribwall Emergency Repair_ signed
	0008_6_18-525_Att_3_Cover Sheet Template
	0008_7_18-525_Att_3_Cannon Amendment No 1 2017-121 Rancho La Patera
	0008_8_18-525_Att_4_Cover Sheet Template
	0008_9_18-525_Att_4_DHA SJC Middle 2017-127 Amendment 3
	0008_10_18-525_Att_5_Cover Sheet Template
	0008_11_18-525_Att_5_Amendment No 1 KHA RRFB Kinston at Chapel 2017-130
	0008_12_18-525_Att_7_Cover Sheet Template
	0008_13_18-525_Att_7_Consultant Agreement Timeline



