
.
Agenda Item B.12 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
Meeting Date: June 4, 2019

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Public Works Capital Improvement Program Contracts for Fiscal Year 
2019/20

RECOMMENDATION:  

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2016-114 with TJKM for the Hollister Complete Streets 
Corridor Plan Project (9001) to extend the agreement to June 30, 2021 (Attachment 
No. 1);

B. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2016-143 with MNS Engineers, Inc., for the Hollister Class I 
Bike Path Project (9039), increasing the maximum contract amount by $20,600 for a 
total amount not-to-exceed $548,136, and extending the agreement to December 31, 
2020 (Attachment No. 2); and

C. Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 to Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2016-040 with Drake Haglan and Associates, for the Hollister 
Class I Bike Path Project (9039) extending the agreement to June 30, 2020
(Attachment No. 3).

BACKGROUND:

Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan (9001)
On September 9, 2014, the City received a notice of award of the US DOT’s FY 2014 
National Infrastructure Investments of TIGER VI Discretionary Grants program for the 
Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan (Plan) in the amount of $236,000.  The 
grant provided funding for the first Phase of the Plan, which includes engineering and 
traffic studies. The goal of the Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan is to 
identify improvements along the Hollister Avenue corridor in Old Town which will 
transform the 0.8 mile stretch of Hollister Avenue from Fairview Avenue to State Route 
217 (SR 217) into a “complete streets” corridor. The Corridor Study will focus on providing 
improvements consisting of strong and safe transit connections, transportation 
infrastructure upgrades, visual and physical enhancements, improved pedestrian and 



Meeting Date:  June 4, 2019

2

handicapped accessibility, and dedicated bicycle lanes. The plan will also include traffic 
studies to assess the impacts of improvements to the Hollister corridor as well as to 
adjacent and connecting streets. The development of the plan will benefit the community 
by improving the appearance and safety of the Hollister Avenue corridor for all modes of 
travel for all users in Old Town Goleta.

TJKM was selected as the prime consulting firm to perform the existing conditions 
assessment, traffic analysis, develop improvement alternatives, and to develop the 
Corridor Plan. TJKM was selected through the Request for Qualifications/Proposal 
(RFQ/RFP) process and were awarded a professional design services agreement by City 
Council on September 20, 2016 for a total of $260,000 (Agreement 2016-114). On 
December 19, 2017 the City Council approved Amendment No. 1 to extend the 
termination of the agreement to June 30, 2019. On May 15, 2018 the City Council 
approved Amendment No. 2 to the contract for an additional compensation of $28,250 for 
a total not-to-exceed amount of $288,250.

Hollister Class I Bike Path (9039)
The Hollister Class I Bike Path Project added a 14 ft. wide multi-use path with a 5-foot
landscaped buffer along the south side of Hollister Avenue from Pacific Oaks Road to 
Ellwood Elementary school. In September 2014, the City was awarded a $1,644,000 in 
Cycle 1 Active Transportation Program (ATP) grant for project construction. Construction 
of the project was essentially complete in spring 2018. 

The path is widely used by the community, particularly by school children commuting to 
and from Ellwood Elementary School. The multi-use path was the recipient of several 
awards including the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) Los Angeles Section 
2018 Bikeways and Trails Project of the Year, ASCE Santa Barbara/Ventura Branch 2018 
Project of the Year, and American Public Works Association (APWA) 2018-2019 Project 
of the Year $2-$5 Million Runner-Up. 

Drake Haglan and Associates (DHA) were selected to perform design services for the 
project following a competitive Request for Proposals (RFP) process from the City’s pre-
authorized qualified consultants list for engineering design services and a contract was 
awarded on May 11, 2016 for a total of $29,000 (Agreement 2016-040). On June 21, 2016 
the City Council approved Amendment No. 1 to the contract for an additional 
compensation of $183,229 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $212,229.  On October 18, 
2016 the City Council approved Amendment No. 2 to the contract for an additional 
compensation of $144,393 for a total not-to-exceed amount of $356,622 and to extend 
the termination of the agreement to June 30, 2018.  On June 19, 2018 the City Council 
approved Amendment No. 3 to extend the termination of the agreement to June 30, 2019.

MNS Engineers Inc. (MNS) were selected following a competitive RFP process and 
awarded a professional design services contract to provide Construction Management, 
Inspection and Testing (CMIT) services by City Council on November 14, 2016 for a total 
of $444,096 (Agreement 2016-143). On December 5, 2017 the City Council approved 
Amendment No. 1 to the contract for an additional compensation of $31,000 for a total 
not-to-exceed amount of $475,096.  On June 5, 2018 the City Council approved 
Amendment No. 2 to the contract for an additional compensation of $52,440 for a total 



Meeting Date:  June 4, 2019

3

not-to-exceed amount of $527,536 and to extend the termination of the agreement to 
June 30, 2019.

The project construction contract was awarded to Granite Construction Company 
(Granite) for a total of $4,624,820 with an additional $462,482 budgeted for project 
contingencies by City Council on March 21, 2017.

DISCUSSION:

Hollister Complete Street Corridor Plan (9001)
The draft Complete Streets Corridor Plan has been completed.  Public Works is finalizing 
the review of the draft and plans to bring an update to Council in summer 2019 to present 
the corridor plan and findings of the traffic analysis. Until the project has been completed 
it is necessary to extend the termination date of the agreement with TJKM which is due 
to expire on June 30, 2019.  Public Works recommends amending the agreement so that 
TJKM can continue work on the project.

Hollister Class I Bike Path (9039)
Construction for the Hollister Class I Bike Path is essentially complete, and the project is 
in the construction closeout phase.  Public Works and the project team (including DHA 
and MNS) are working with Granite Construction to finalize the project and settle the few 
remaining outstanding items. Until the project is complete it is necessary to extend the 
termination date of the agreements with DHA and MNS which are due to expire on June 
30, 2019. 

Additional compensation of $20,600 is necessary for the MNS agreement to cover 
additional unanticipated work. The close out of the project has gone beyond the timeframe 
that was originally anticipated. One of the reasons for the delay involved damage and 
subsequent required repair work resulting from an irrigation line break which occurred in 
2018 after construction completion. It was necessary for MNS to provide increased 
inspection time in the field to oversee the repair work as well as construction management 
effort to assist Public Works in defending the claim brought by the Contractor. The claim 
has been settled with no additional cost to the project, and the project is moving forward 
with closeout. The additional compensation requested in this amendment will account for 
the hours worked and estimated hours necessary to close out the project. 

Public Works recommends amending the DHA and MNS agreements to complete 
closeout of the project and forecasts the project to wrap up this year. Public Works will 
return to Council for the project Notice of Completion in Summer/Fall of 2019. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The adopted FY 2018/19 Budget includes sufficient funds to cover the increase in 
compensation for the MNS agreement for the Hollister Class 1 Bike Path (9039), no 
additional appropriations are necessary. On March 21, 2017 City Council authorized the 
City Manager to approve contingency contract change orders in an amount not to exceed 
$454,582. Accounting for all completed change orders paid to date in the construction 
contract, there is an approximate $187,445 contingency remaining in the contract budget.  



Meeting Date:  June 4, 2019

4

This amendment proposes to re-allocate $20,600 from construction into the construction 
management budget; retaining a reasonable amount of funds in construction for 
unforeseen close-out activities. The table below summarizes the CIP project budget 
accounts available to support this amount, which include adjusting encumbrances. 

Fiscal Year 2018/19 Hollister Ave Class 1 Bike Path (9039)
Account Fund Type Current

FY18/19
Budget

YTD Actual
Encumbrances

Total Available 
Budget

101-5-9039-705 General Fund $69,189 $69,189 $0
205-5-9039-706 Measure A $9,928 $8,428 $1,500
220-5-9039-706 GTIP $5,949 $2,796 $3,153

Total $85,066 $80,413 $4,653

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize these contract amendments and allow the 
current contracts to expire, doing so could cause delays in the timing of the CIP projects.

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 3 for TJKM Agreement No. 2016-114 for Professional Design 
Services

2. Amendment No. 4 for DHA Agreement No. 2016-040 for Professional Design 
Services

3. Amendment No. 3 for MNS Agreement No. 2016-143 for Professional Design
Services

4. TJKM Agreement No. 2016-114 for Professional Design Services and 
Amendments No. 1 and 2 (available online only)

5. DHA Agreement No. 2016-040 for Professional Design Services and Amendments 
No. 1, 2, and 3. (available online only)

6. MNS Agreement No. 2016-143 for Professional Design Services and Amendments 
No. 1 and 2. (available online only)



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 3 for Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2016-114 with 
TJKM





City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-114 

Page 1 of 2 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 
TJKM 

 
This Amendment No. 3 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES by and 

between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and TJKM, a California 
Corporation, (“Consultant”) dated September 20, 2016 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 
2016-114) is made this 4th day of June, 2019. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement was entered into to provide the City with professional 
design services in conjunction with the Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan 
and contains a total not-to-exceed amount of $260,000; and   

 WHEREAS, on December 19, 2017 the Agreement was amended so as to extend 
the termination date of the Agreement to June 30, 2019 (“Amendment No.1”); and   

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2018, the Agreement was amended so as to provide 
additional compensation in the amount of $28,250 for a not-to-exceed amount of 
$288,250 (“Amendment No. 2”); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on June 30, 2019; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 

termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2021; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement did not provide for the Agreement or any amendments 
to be executed in counterparts by facsimile or electronic mail; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for execution of 
the Agreement and amendments by facsimile and electronic mail in order to expedite the 
finalization of the agreements; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 3, on this 4th day of 
June, 2019. 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional two years to read in its entirety. 

 



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-114 

Page 2 of 2 
 

The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2021, 
unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 

2. Section 47. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC/FACSIMILE SIGNATURES 
 of the Agreement is added to include counterparts and electronic/facsimile 
 signatures as follows: 

 
This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, which may be facsimile 
or electronic copies. Each counterpart is fully effective as an original, and together 
constitutes one and the same instrument. 
 

3. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 3 has been executed 

by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      CONSULTANT  
 
 
____________________________  ______________________________  
Michelle Greene, City Manager   Nayan Amin, President  
        
ATTEST:       
 
 
_____________________________                  ___________________________    
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk    Ruta Jariwala, Principal/Secretary 
             
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 

_____________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 
 



ATTACHMENT 2

Amendment No. 4 for Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2016-040 with DHA





City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2016-040 

Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES 
 

 
This Amendment No. 4 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 

AGREEMENT by and between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and 
DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES, a California Corporation (“Consultant”) 
(“Consultant”) dated May 11, 2016 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2016-040) is made this 
4th day of June, 2019.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for the professional engineering services in 
conjunction with the Hollister Avenue Class I Bike Path Project and contains a not-to-
exceed amount of $29,000; and 

 WHEREAS, on June 21, 2016, the Agreement was amended so as to provide 
additional compensation in the amount of $183,229 for a not-to-exceed amount of 
$212,229 (“Amendment No. 1”); and 

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2016, the Agreement was amended so as to provide 
additional compensation in the amount of $144,393 for a not-to-exceed amount of 
$356,622 (“Amendment No. 2”); and 

 WHEREAS, on June 19, 2018, the Agreement was amended so as to extend the 
termination date to June 30, 2019 (“Amendment No. 3”); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed three hundred 
fifty-six thousand six hundred twenty-two dollars ($356,622); and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on June 30, 2019; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 

termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2020; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement did not provide for the Agreement or any amendments 
to be executed in counterparts by facsimile or electronic mail; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for execution of 
the Agreement and amendments by facsimile and electronic mail in order to expedite the 
finalization of the agreements; and  

 
 



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2016-040 

Page 2 of 3 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 4, on this 4th day of 
June, 2019. 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional year to read in its entirety. 

The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to June 30, 2020, 
unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is terminated as 
provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 

2. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the  
 Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

3. Section 31. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC/FACSIMILE SIGNATURES 
 of the Agreement is added to include counterparts and electronic/facsimile 
 signatures as follows: 

 
This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, which may be facsimile 
or electronic copies. Each counterpart is fully effective as an original, and together 
constitutes one and the same instrument. 

 

 
  



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. 2016-040 

Page 3 of 3 
 

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 4 has been executed 
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      CONSULTANT  
 
 
____________________________  ______________________________  
Michelle Greene, City Manager   Craig Drake, Chief Financial Officer 
       
ATTEST:       
 
 
_____________________________                  ___________________________    
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk Dennis M. Haglan, President  
       
     
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 

_____________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 
 





ATTACHMENT 3

Amendment No. 3 for Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2016-143 with MNS





City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-143 

Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

MNS ENGINEERS, INC. 
 

This Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment”) to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN 
SERVICES AGREEMENT is made this 4th day of June, 2019, between the CITY OF 
GOLETA, a municipal corporation (“City”) and MNS ENGINEERS, INC., a California 
Corporation (“Consultant”) dated November 14, 2016 (“Agreement”, Agreement No. 
2016-143).  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this agreement is for professional services for construction 
management, inspection & material testing (CMIT) in conjunction with the Hollister Class 
I Bike Path Project and contains a total not-to-exceed amount of $444,096; and  

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2017, the Agreement was amended so as to provide 
additional compensation in the amount of $31,000 for a total compensation not to exceed 
four hundred seventy-five thousand ninety-six dollars ($475,096) and to revise Exhibit A 
entitled “Scope of Work” (Amendment No. 1); and  

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2018, the Agreement was amended to provide additional 
compensation in the amount of $52,440 for a total compensation not to exceed five 
hundred twenty-seven thousand five hundred thirty-six dollars ($527,536), and to extend 
the termination date of the agreement to June 30, 2019 (Amendment No. 2); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed five hundred 
twenty-seven thousand five hundred thirty-six dollars ($527,536); and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of twenty thousand six hundred dollars ($20,600) 
for continued professional services for construction management, inspection & material 
testing (CMIT) in conjunction with the Hollister Class I Bike Path Project; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the agreement on June 30, 2019; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 

termination date of the agreement to December 31, 2020; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the Agreement did not provide for the Agreement or any amendments 
to be executed in counterparts by facsimile or electronic mail; and 
 



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-143 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for execution of 
the Agreement and amendments by facsimile and electronic mail in order to expedite the 
finalization of the agreements; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 3, pursuant to the 

Goleta Municipal Code Section 3.05.240 on this 4th day of June, 2019. 
 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 3 Subsection (a). COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement 
is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $20,600 and to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED the sum of $568,136 (herein "not to exceed amount"), and shall be 
earned as the work progresses on the following basis:  

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for 
those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit "B," 
attached and incorporated herein. The rates and expenses set forth in that exhibit 
shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until December 31, 2020, after which any 
change in said rates and expenses must be approved in writing by CITY's Project 
Manager (CITY is to be given 60 days notice of any rate increase request), 
provided the not to exceed amount is the total compensation due CONSULTANT 
for all work described under this AGREEMENT. 

2.  Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
 amended to extend the term for an additional 18 months to read in its entirety. 

 
The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to December 31, 
2020, unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is 
terminated as provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 

3. Section 32. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC/FACSIMILE SIGNATURES  
of the Agreement is added to include counterparts and electronic/facsimile 
signatures as follows: 
 



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2016-143 

Page 3 of 3 

This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, which may be facsimile 
or electronic copies. Each counterpart is fully effective as an original, and together 
constitutes one and the same instrument. 

4. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 3 has been executed
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      CONSULTANT 

_________________________ _________________________ 
Michelle Greene, City Manager James Salvito, President 

ATTEST: 

__________________________      _________________________   
Deborah Lopez, City Clerk  Greg Chelini, Vice President 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

__________________________ 
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney 





ATTACHMENT 4

Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2016-114 and Amendments No. 1 and 2 
with TJKM





































































































ATTACHMENT 5

Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2016-040 and Amendments No. 1, 2, and 
3 with DHA













































































ATTACHMENT 6

Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2016-143 and Amendments No. 1, and 2
with MNS


































































	0014_1_CAR - Public Works CIP Amendments FY 19-20
	0014_2_Att_01_Amendment 3 2016-114 TJK Cover Sheet
	0014_3_Att_1_Amendment No. 3 Agreement 2016-114.3 TJKM
	AMENDMENT NO. 3
	TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
	BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
	AND
	TJKM

	0014_4_Att_02_Amendment 4 2016-040 DHA Cover Sheet
	0014_5_Att_02_Amendment No. 4 Agreement 2016-040.4 DHA
	AMENDMENT NO. 4
	TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
	BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA
	AND
	DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES

	0014_6_Att_03_Amendment 3 2016-143 MNS Cover Sheet
	0014_7_Att_03_Amendment No 3 Agreement 2016-143.3 MNS
	0014_8_Att_04_Agreement 2016-114 and Amendments TJK Cover Sheet
	0014_9_Att_4_TJKM Agreement No 2016-114 and Amendments No 1 and 2
	Agreement No. 2016-114 TJKM - Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan
	Agreement No. 2016-114.1 - TJKM - Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan
	Agreement No. 2016-114.2 - TJKM - Hollister Avenue Complete Streets Corridor Plan

	0014_10_Att_05_Agreement 2016-040 and Amendments DHA Cover Sheet
	0014_11_Att_5_DHA Agreement No 2016-040 and Amendments 1, 2, 3
	Agreement No. 2016-040 Drake Haglan and Associates - Hollister Ave Class I Bike Lane.pdf
	DHA Agreement No 2016-040  and Amendments 1, 2, 3
	Agreement No. 2016-040.1 Drake Haglan and Associate - Amendment No 1
	Agreement No. 2016-040.2 Drake Haglan and Associates - Amendment No 2
	Agreement No. 2016-040.3 Drake Haglan and Associates


	0014_12_Att_06_Agreement 2016-143 and Amendments MNS Cover Sheet
	0014_13_Att_6_MNS Agreement No. 2016-143 and Amendments 1, 2, 3
	Agreement No. 2016-143 MNS Engineers Inc - Hollister Class I Bike Path Project.pdf
	Agreement No. 2016-143.1 - MNS Engineers - Hollister Class I Bike Path Project
	Agreement No. 2016-143.2 - MNS Engineers - Hollister Class I Bike Path Project




