
Page 1 of 4

Agenda Item B.7
CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: March 5, 2019

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, P.E., T.E., Public Works Director

CONTACT: Gerald Comati P.E., Interim Deputy Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 4 to Agreement #2013-028 to with Drake Haglan and 
Associates for Environmental and Final Design Services Agreement for 
the Hollister Avenue Bridge Replacement Project

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 to Agreement 
No. 2013-028 with Drake Haglan and Associates (DHA) for environmental, design, right 
of way and permitting services for the Hollister Avenue Bridge Replacement Project,
increasing the contract amount by $142,520 for a total not to exceed amount of
$2,015.856 and extending the termination date of the Agreement to June 30, 2021.

BACKGROUND:

The San Jose Creek Flood Control and Fish Passage Project will provide capacity for 
100-year storm events as well as a fish-passable design though the length of the San 
Jose Creek concrete channel. The lower 4,100 linear feet has been completed. At the 
north end of the channel is the Hollister Avenue Bridge. This bridge contains reactive 
aggregate which is causing the structure to deteriorate rapidly. In addition, the bridge 
represents an obstruction to the 100-year storm capacity of the downstream channel. 
The bridge has been classified by Caltrans as both Structurally Deficient Functionally 
Obsolete, and bridge replacement funds have been programmed under the Federal 
Highway Bridge Program (HBP).

The services contracted in April of 2013 included a new environmental document as 
well as the design, right of way and permitting for the bridge replacement project. Only 
limited right of way needs were anticipated. A contract amendment was approved in 
2015 to address the full scope of the required channel wall design (accommodating 
liquefaction potential and deep piles), inclusion of the relocation design for a sewer line, 
investigations into the location of historic bridge foundations beneath the existing bridge, 
performance of a Phase 1 Archeological Survey, and preparation of a bike path 
accommodation study. In 2017 an additional amendment was approved to provide 
environmental reports to support a NEAP Revalidation by Caltrans, additional right of 
way appraisals for independent of the Ekwill-Fowler Project, Caltrans dictated design 

1



Meeting Date: March 5, 2019

Page 2 of 4

modifications, revisions to the channel fish passage design, and additional utility 
relocation coordination.

Funding for the Hollister Avenue Bridge Project (Project) is from the Federal Highway 
Bridge Program which will fund 88.53% of the project costs. The remaining 11.47% is
funded through the City’s transportation development impact fees (GTIP) and Measure 
A.

DISCUSSION:

The Hollister Avenue Bridge Project is now at the 95% design stage, permits have been 
secured from all but one of the resource agencies, and first offers have been made for 
all property necessary for right of way purposes. A number of out of scope 
environmental and right of way activities have been identified. These items are detailed 
below:

Modifications to Habitat Restoration Plan 

Additional environmental services are needed for studies related to the Habitat 
Restoration Plan. A Habitat Restoration Plan for the bridge replacement project was 
drafted in August 2017. The draft plan has been used as the basis for negotiations with 
the Santa Barbara County Flood Control District and the adjacent property owners. 
Additional studies and exhibits are now needed to assist with the ongoing negotiations. 
A revised Habitat Restoration Plan will be prepared based on final permitting agency 
requirements. It is possible that the plan would need to incorporate restoration sites 
elsewhere in the City. In that case, Optional Services tasks as provided for in the budget 
will be implemented.

Additional Right-of-Way Mapping and Appraisals

Updated appraisals for properties south of Hollister Avenue are required. Additionally, 
appraisals and negotiations for Temporary Construction Easements need to be updated 
due to the age of the current appraisals and Caltrans requirements.

Additional Research and Analysis of Fish Passage Design

When the Phase 1 of the San Jose Creek Channel Capacity and Fish Passage 
improvement project was initiated, a preliminary design was completed for the full extent 
of improvement, from the southern terminus of the channel to the natural San Jose 
Creek upstream of Hollister Avenue. This design was utilized to develop hydraulic 
models for flood water capacity and fish passage.  Following this, final design and 
subsequent construction was completed for the Phase 1 portion of the project, which 
extended from the southern terminus of the channel to the just downstream of the steel 
bridge over the channel. The Hollister Avenue Bridge project represents Phase 2 of the 
San Jose Creek Channel Capacity and Fish Passage improvement project completing 
the necessary flooding and fish passage improvements along the channel as well as 
replacing the structurally deficient Hollister Avenue Bridge over San Jose Creek 

2



Meeting Date: March 5, 2019

Page 3 of 4

Channel. For the Phase 2 project, the design basis for fish passage was assumed to be 
the previously completed preliminary design and hydraulic modeling. However, the 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife is questioning the appropriateness of the fish-
passage design. Consequently, additional services are needed to conform the fish 
passage design elements with existing hydraulics models for the design required within 
the Phase 2 scope.

Staff has reviewed and negotiated the scope and cost for Amendment 4 and the 
resulting cost associated with Amendment 4 is $142,520 for a new contract total in an 
amount not to exceed $1,974,699. The costs associated with Amendment 4 will be 
funded 88.53% through Highway Bridge Program (HBP) as detailed below:

Amendment 4:
Environmental, Design, 
Permitting and Right of Way

$142,520
Federal HBP Funding (88.53% $126,173
Measure A (11.47%) $16,347

Subtotal $142,520 Subtotal $142,520
Total Contract
Environmental, Design, 
Permitting and Right of Way $1,974,520

Federal HBP Funding (88.53% $1,748,043
City GTIP (11.47%) $  226,477

Subtotal $1,974,520 Subtotal $1,974,520

The project construction cost estimate is currently $12.1 Million. The proposed 
environmental, design, permitting and right of way services contract, including 
Amendment 1, amounts to approximately 16% of the total estimated construction cost 
which is within the industry norm for a project of this complexity and size. 

Design is scheduled to be completed in 2021 Due to right of way activities and 
construction funding availability, construction of the Hollister Avenue Bridge 
Replacement Project is scheduled to commence in 2020 in conjunction with the Ekwill
Street Extension Project.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Council may elect not to approve the funding for Amendment No. 4 for the 
environmental, design, right of way and permitting services and direct staff to focus on 
other priority projects. This would delay the design progress on the Project and could
result in the loss of the programmed HBP funding. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The Project is funded through the Federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP). Federal 
funding under this program amounts to 88.53% of all project related costs. The 
remaining 11.47% will be funded through the City’s GTIP. 

The adopted FY2018-19 Budget includes sufficient funds to cover this amendment; 
therefore, no additional appropriations are necessary.

3



Meeting Date: March 5, 2019

Page 4 of 4

Legal Review By: Approved By:

__________________ ____________________
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 4 to Agreement #2013-028 to with Drake Haglan and 
Associates for Environmental and Final Design Services Agreement for the 
Hollister Avenue Bridge Replacement Project

4



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement #2013-028 to with Drake Haglan and Associates for 
Environmental and Final Design Services Agreement for the Hollister Avenue Bridge 

Replacement Project

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32


	0008_1_CAR - HAB DHA Amendment 4
	0008_2_Attach 1 Cover Sheet HAB DHA Amendment 4
	0008_3_Attach 1_Amend 4 DHA HAB Agmt2013-028



