
Agenda Item B.4
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: September 17, 2019 
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Director of Public Works

CONTACT: James Campero, Deputy Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-
023 with Pavement Engineering Inc., for a Pavement Management Program

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services 
Agreement No. 2017-023 with Pavement Engineering Inc. to increase the scope of the
Pavement Management Program, increasing the contract authority by $525,265, for a 
total contract not-to-exceed amount of $720,490, and extending the agreement for one
year to December 31, 2021.

BACKGROUND:

In January of 2014 and February 2015, the City and Pavement Engineering Inc. (PEI) 
entered into an agreement for services to evaluate the condition of the City’s streets and 
recommend treatments and strategies for pavement maintenance.  Subsequent 
presentations were provided to City Council in March of 2016 and May 2017 on the status 
of the City’s roadway network and the Pavement Management Program.

In May of 2017, the City and PEI entered into a new agreement for the design of the Fiscal 
Year 2017/18 Pavement Rehabilitation Project. In June of 2018, City Council approved 
an amendment to the PEI agreement to expand the scope of services and extend the 
agreement termination date. PEI has completed all tasks included in the original 
agreement and amendment.  

DISCUSSION:

City staff is ready to begin design for the 2019 Pavement Rehabilitation Project and is 
targeting to advertise for bids at the end of the year. City staff would also like to initiate 
design of the 2020 Pavement Rehabilitation Project concurrently or shortly after 
completing design of the 2019 pavement project in order to be able to bid the 2020 
Pavement Rehabilitation Project next spring.  The City requested a cost proposal from 
PEI for design services based on their history and experience working on the prior annual 

1



Meeting Date:  September 17, 2019

Page 2 of 3

pavement rehabilitation projects.  The City assumed an average annual construction 
budget of approximately $2.4 million for design scoping purposes, however the scope of 
work may be modified as design is further developed and depending on the available 
budget when the project is ready to advertise for bids. 

In addition to the proposal for preparing bidding documents for the pavement 
rehabilitation projects, the City also requested a proposal from PEI to provide a new
complete evaluation of the City’s roadway network.  A new evaluation is needed because 
the last full evaluation and inspection of the City’s roadway network was done by PEI in 
2015, nearly four (4) years ago. The evaluation will include inspecting and evaluating all 
City roadways, inputting the information into the City’s roadway system database, 
performing an analysis and producing a report on the current and projected condition of 
the City’s roadway network, and providing recommended treatments and strategies for 
pavement maintenance. 

PEI’s proposal for the design services identified above is reflected in the table below.

Scope of Work Cost

Evaluate, inspect, and update the City’s roadway system, prepare a 
summary report, and develop an implementation plan.

$ 130,000

Prepare bidding documents for the 2019 Pavement Rehabilitation Project. $ 185,000

Prepare bidding documents for the 2020 Pavement Rehabilitation Project. $ 160,000

Provide design engineering support services during construction for the 
Pavement Rehabilitation Projects.

$ 50,265

TOTAL $ 525,265

PEI is a qualified engineering firm that is capable of completing the work in a timely 
manner. Staff recommends execution of Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2017-023 with PEI for additional engineering design services in 
the amount of $525,265, for a total contract not-to-exceed amount of $720,490. 
(Attachment 1)

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The adopted budget for FY 2019/20 and the requested carryover budget from FY 2018/19
for the Pavement Management Program are shown in the table below.

Fund Type Account Adopted Budget 
FY19/20

Prior FY 
Carryover

Total Available 
Budget

General 101-5-5800-413 $ 710,000 $  311,144 $ 1,021,144
Gas Tax 201-5-5800-413 $   670,500 $  295,914 $   966,414
RMRA 203-5-5800-413 $  528,000 $      7,000 $  535,000
Measure A 205-5-5800-413 $  420,000 $      37,762 $   457,762

2



Meeting Date:  September 17, 2019

Page 3 of 3

LSTP 306-5-5800-400 $  116,500 $               0 $  116,500
Total $ 2,445,000 $    651,820 $ 3,096,820

The contract amendment is for a term extension through December 31, 2021 and 
increase the contract authority by $525,265, for a total contract not-to-exceed amount of 
$720,490. There is sufficient budget to cover the costs of these design services. Design 
services are typically funded out of the General Fund. Staff recommends that this 
amendment to PEI’s agreement in the amount of $525,265 be funded out of the 
$1,021,144 available in the General Fund. Approximately $2.5 million will then available 
for the FY 2018/19 Pavement Rehabilitation Project. 

ALTERNATIVES:

Council could elect not to award the design services contract to PEI and direct staff to 
request other proposals from qualified firms. However, doing so would impact the timing 
of the next paving projects and delay the much needed evaluation of the City’s roadway 
network.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney         City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-023 with 
Pavement Engineering Inc., for a Pavement Management Program

3



4



Attachment 1

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-023 
with Pavement Engineering Inc., for a Pavement Management Program

5



6



AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO A PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

PAVEMENT ENGINEERING INC. 
 
 

This Amendment No. 2 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
AGREEMENT by and between the CITY OF GOLETA, a municipal corporation (“City”) 
and PAVEMENT ENGINEERING INC., (“Consultant”) dated May 2, 2017 (“Agreement,” 
Agreement No. 2017-023) is made this 17th day of September, 2019.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the CITY has a need for professional pavement maintenance design 
and management services for the City’s Pavement Maintenance Program; and 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement was entered into on May 2, 2017 with a maximum 
compensation of $195,225 and a termination date of June 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on June 19, 2018 to expand the scope of 
services and extend the termination date to June 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed $195,225; and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of $525,265 for additional tasks including for 
development of the Pavement Management Program, Five Year Maintenance Plan and 
Design of Two Years of Maintenance Projects for a total not to exceed amount of 
$720,490; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on June 30, 2020; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 

termination of the Agreement to December 31, 2021; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Exhibit A-1 entitled “Scope of Work” the complete and particular description of services 
as set forth for Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit A-1 of the Agreement by adding 
additional services for development of the Pavement Management Program, Five Year 
Maintenance Plan and Design of Two Years of Maintenance Projects as more completely 
and particularly set forth in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A-2"; and 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2017-023 

Page 1 of 12 
 

7



WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) a Schedule of Fees, marked Exhibit B entitled “Compensation” 
the hourly rates for Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit B-1 of the Agreement to identify 
changes as shown in Exhibit B-2; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit C-1 of the Agreement to identify 
fee changes as shown in Exhibit C-2; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement did not provide for the Agreement or any amendments 
to be executed in counterparts by facsimile or electronic mail; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to allow for execution of 
the Agreement and amendments by facsimile and electronic mail in order to expedite the 
finalization of the agreements; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 2, on this 17th day of 
September, 2019. 

 
 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 3. COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement is amended to 
add an additional authorized amount of $525,265 and to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to CONSULTANT 
by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED the sum of 
$720,490, (herein "not-to-exceed amount"), and shall be earned as the work 
progresses on the following basis:  

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for those 
expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked Exhibit "C," 
attached and incorporated herein.  The rates and expenses set forth in that exhibit 
shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until December 31, 2021, after which any 
change in said rates and expenses must be approved in writing by CITY's Project 
Manager as described in Section 5 (CITY is to be given 60 days notice of any rate 
increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is the total compensation 
due CONSULTANT for all work described under this AGREEMENT 

(b) Payment.  CONSULTANT shall provide CITY with written verification of the 
actual compensation earned, which written verification shall be in a form satisfactory 
to CITY's Project Manager, as described in Section 5.  Invoices shall be made no more 

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2017-023 

Page 2 of 12 
 

8



frequently than on a monthly basis, and describe the work performed (including a list 
of hours worked by personnel classification).  All payments shall be made within 30 
days after CITY’s approval of the invoice. 

2. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional two and a half years to read in its 
entirety. 

 
The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to December 31, 
2021, unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is 
terminated as provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 

3. This Agreement is amended to deleted and replace in its entirety: 

Exhibit A-1 “Scope of Work” with Exhibit A-2 “Scope of Work” attached hereto 
and incorporated herein. 

4. This Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety: 

Exhibit B-1 “Deliverables” with Exhibit B-2 “Deliverables” attached hereto and 
incorporated herein. 

5. This Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety: 

Exhibit C-1 “Schedule of Fees” with Exhibit C-2 “Compensation” attached 
hereto and incorporated herein. 

6. Section 31. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC/FACSIMILE SIGNATURES  
of the Agreement is added to include counterparts and electronic/facsimile signatures as 
follows: 
 
This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, which may be facsimile or 
electronic copies. Each counterpart is fully effective as an original, and together 
constitutes one and the same instrument. 
 

7. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

  

City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 2017-023 

Page 3 of 12 
 

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18


	0005_1_CAR - Prof Design with PEI for a Pavement Management Program-Legistar (JC-final)
	0005_2_Att 1 - Cover PEI Agment, Cover Sheet
	0005_3_Att 1 - PEI Amendment



