
Agenda Item B.11
CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: June 18, 2019
_______________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: James Winslow, Senior Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-
055 with Drake, Haglan & Associates, Inc., for the Goleta US 101 
Overcrossing Project

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services 
Agreement No. 2017-055 with Drake, Haglan & Associates, Inc., a California Corporation,
to modify the scope of work to include additional services, increase the contract amount 
by $240,800 for a new total not to exceed amount of $1,481,940, and extend the term to 
June 30, 2022.

BACKGROUND:

The Goleta US 101 Overcrossing Project (Project) includes designing and constructing a 
new vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian overcrossing in western Goleta between the
Storke Road/Glenn Annie Road and Cathedral Oaks Road/Hollister Avenue
interchanges. The Project is designed to reduce congestion and improve vehicle 
circulation at the US 101/Storke interchange and the intersection of Storke Road and 
Hollister Avenue. 

The Project, as currently scoped, will cost $13 million to design and acquire right-of-way 
and $37 million to construct, for a total of $50 million. It has completed the feasibility and 
conceptual phase of project development and is in the environmental phase. Santa 
Barbara County Association of Governments (SBCAG) has reserved approximately $7 
million of Measure A funding for the Project. SBCAG has programmed the funding for 
Fiscal Years (FY) 2026/27 and 2027/28; however, the funding availability is dependent 
on completion of the US 101 HOV Project. The Project is unfunded by approximately $37
million, some of which may be paid by development impact fees (DIF), state, federal, and 
other potential sources. 

The City’s General Plan provides an exception to the maximum two travel lane design 
standard for major arterials between US 101 and Hollister Avenue (General Plan 

1



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

Page 2 of 5

Transportation Element, Policy TE 3.3, Major Arterials, subsection c.2). However, even 
with three travel lanes on Storke Road northbound to US 101, the traffic on Storke Road 
backs up onto Hollister Avenue. Therefore, a potential solution to current and future 
congestion is to divert local traffic not using Storke Road to access US 101 to a new 
overcrossing further to west. Additionally, the construction of a new overcrossing will 
improve pedestrian and bicycle circulation and safety from north to south by providing an 
alternative to the congestion associated with on and off ramps at the Storke Road/Glen 
Annie interchange.

On March 5, 2019, Public Works presented City Council with a status update on the 
Project. Council requested Public Works staff to evaluate a bicycle and pedestrian only 
bridge overcrossing for a revised location, and project impacts (both positive and 
negative) to Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) and local intersection Levels of Service (LOS). 
If authorized, Public Works and the consultant team will proceed with the evaluation and 
return to Council with a presentation of the results. 

DISCUSSION:

On March 5, 2019, Council received an update on the Goleta US 101 Overcrossing 
Project. During the presentation, members of the public and Councilmembers expressed 
a desire to fully explore a bicycle and pedestrian only overcrossing in western Goleta. 
Council directed Public Works to evaluate the costs, feasibility, history, and potential 
locations for a bicycle and pedestrian only overcrossing. Council also directed the team 
to provide comprehensive estimates of potential impacts to the local streets, roads, and 
intersections as it relates to traffic volumes (potential reductions), vehicle miles traveled 
(VMT), and potential increases in bicycle or pedestrian users. The Public Works Team 
has evaluated this request and defined three potential future paths of action:

Option 1
Continue into the environmental phase for the existing project scope which 
accommodates vehicular traffic, bicycles and pedestrians. This approach would not result 
in any delays to the current project schedule and would not require approval of the 
contract amendment being proposed today for action by Council. Option 1 has an 
unfunded budget of approximately $50 million.

Option 2
Expand the existing project scope to include a bicycle and pedestrian only overcrossing 
as one of the project alternatives to be considered in the environmental process. This 
option requires the approval of the $240,800 amendment to the Drake, Haglan & 
Associates, Inc., a California Corporation, (DHA) professional services contract to 
evaluate the scope, cost, and location of this new alternative and perform the 
environmental assessment. This option would delay the project schedule by at least six 
months to develop the preliminary design for the bike/pedestrian only alternative prior to 
starting the environmental phase work. Option 2 would also have an unfunded budget of 
approximately $50 million.

2



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

Page 3 of 5

Option 3
Focus entirely on a bicycle and pedestrian only overcrossing alternative for the Goleta 
101 Overcrossing Project. This option would render much of the work completed to date
not useful on the existing project and would amount to a delay of at least a year to amend 
the existing conceptual approval documents. This option would also require approval of 
the $240,800 amendment to the DHA professional services contract to evaluate the 
scope, cost, and location of the new alternative and environmental phase studies. Based 
on a concept level cost estimate, Option 3 may have an unfunded budget of approximately
$40 million due to the smaller width overcrossing structure required for a bicycle and 
pedestrian only facility.

As described above, Options 2 and Option 3 require additional professional services to 
develop and evaluate a bicycle and pedestrian only overcrossing facility. To accomplish 
this, the Department is requesting an amendment to the existing contract with (DHA) to 
perform the additional work. Amendment No. 2, outlines the changes in the scope to the 
overall project. The scope will include the following items:

 Preparing a Feasibility Memo to summarize the bicycle and pedestrian only 
overcrossing alternative concepts and compare the vehicular alternatives to the 
bicycle and pedestrian only alternative,

 Evaluating the feasibility of the bicycle and pedestrian only overcrossing as an add-
on alternative to be included along with the vehicular alternatives, A4, A6, and A7,

 Work with the City and Caltrans to revise the project description and purpose and 
need statement, 

 Re-evaluate the environmental document to determine the CEQA level required,
 Develop concepts for the bicycle and pedestrian only alternative,
 Conduct a traffic analysis for the bicycle and pedestrian only alternative, including:

o Mode shift assessment,
o Compute VMT and trip reduction modeling,
o Operational assessments of the results.

 Produce geometric roadway drawings of the alternative and preliminary cost 
estimates, and

 Revise the environmental studies.

Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-055 with 
DHA increases the contract by $240,800 for a new not to exceed amount of $1,481,940 
and extends the term to June 30, 2022.

Next Steps

The Department requests Council consider the three options defined and discussed 
above for moving forward with the Goleta US 101 Overcrossing Project. If Options 2 or 3 
are selected and Council approves Amendment 2 to the DHA contract, DHA will begin 
the feasibility study and assessment for the bicycle and pedestrian only overcrossing. 
While DHA is evaluating the alternative option, the Public Works team will research the 
history of the earlier references to an overcrossing in western Goleta (the type of 
overcrossing, decisions on potential changes to vehicular, etc.), research and prepare a 
summary of the future funding options (Measure A, STIP, grants, other), and determine 

3



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

Page 4 of 5

any potential impacts a change in the project’s Purpose and Need statement will entail. 
The team (Public Works and Consultant team) will return to Council at a future date with 
details on the bicycle and pedestrian only overcrossing alternative for Council’s 
deliberation. Public outreach will continue throughout the process. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

No new appropriations are recommended at this time. There are sufficient Goleta 
Transportation Improvement Program (GTIP) funds (approximately $782,872) in the FY 
18/19 Adopted Budget to cover Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services
Agreement No. 2018-055 with DHA to increase the contract amount by $240,800 for a 
new total not to exceed amount of $1,481,940. The following table outlines the current 
funding sources for the Project to date and available budget. This additional scope will 
increase the overall project budget (identified in the next table) and will require other 
additional resources to fully complete the Project.

Goleta US 101 Overcrossing Project, FY 18/19
Account Fund Type Current

Available 
Allocations

Total Available 
Budget

220-5-9027-706 GTIP $1,914,363 $782,872
TBD Measure A* $7,000,000* $7,000,000*

Total $8,914,363* $7,782,872*
*Measure A, Named Project funding estimated in FY 2028 to 2030.

Estimated Project Costs

The following table outlines the total estimated Project costs. 
City Process Caltrans Process Entity Estimated Costs
Conceptual Design PID through PSR-PDS City/DHA/Caltrans $1,264,235
Environmental 
Engineering & Right-
of-Way

PA&ED through ROW City/DHA/Caltrans $7,391,140*

Design $1,350,000*
Construction Construction

Construction TBD $35,000,000*
Contingency (20%) TBD $7,000,000*
Construction 
Management

Caltrans Review Caltrans/TBD $1,585,000*

Design Support 
During 
Construction/
Record Drawings

$350,000

Subtotal Construction $43,935,000
City Labor $195,000*
Totals $54,135,375*

* Estimates

4



Meeting Date:  June 18, 2019

Page 5 of 5

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may choose to not to execute Amendment No. 2 to the DHA Professional 
Design Services Agreement and continue with the initial project as originally scoped and 
defined in the Purpose and Need statement.

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-055 with 
Drake, Haglan & Associates, Inc., A California Corporation

2. Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-055 and Amendment No.2017-
055.1 with Drake, Haglan & Associates, Inc., A California Corporation (Available 
online only)

5



6



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-055 with 
Drake, Haglan & Associates, Inc., A California Corporation

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



Attachment 2
Professional Design Services Agreement No. 2017-055 and Amendment No. 2017-055.1 

with Drake, Haglan & Associates, Inc., A California Corporation (Available online only)

43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86


	0014_1_CAR - Goleta_101_DHA_Amendment_2_CAR
	0014_2_Att 1 - Cover Sheet_Goleta_101_DHA_Amendment_2
	0014_3_Att 1 - Amendment_2_Goleta_101_DHA
	0014_4_Att 2 - DHA Original and Amendment



