
Page 1 of 5

Agenda Item A.9
CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: October 16, 2018

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charlie Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Teresa Lopes, Senior Project Engineer

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 6 to the Ekwill Street and Fowler Road Extensions 
Project Design Services Agreement No. 2012-090 with Drake Haglan 
and Associates

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment 6 to the Professional Design 
Services Agreement No. 2012-090 with Drake Haglan and Associates (DHA) to include 
additional design, right of way and permitting services for the Ekwill Street and Fowler 
Road Extensions Project for an additional $326,093 for a new contract total not to 
exceed amount of $4,045,745 and to extend the termination date of the Agreement to 
December 31, 2023.

BACKGROUND:

On August 7, 2012 the Council awarded a Design Services Contract to Drake Haglan 
and Associates (DHA) for the Ekwill Street and Fowler Road Extensions Project. 
Amendment 1 was approved by the Council in October of 2012 to accommodate 
contract language changes required by the Caltrans Office of Audits and Investigations.
In June 2014 Amendment 2 was executed to extend the contract termination date to 
summer of 2015. In November 2014, the Council approved Amendment 3 to cover the 
cost of the extensive interface with the Coastal Commission during permit applications, 
environmental/regulatory requirements including a justification report for the FAA, and 
optimization of the roundabout designs. In June 2015 Amendment 4 was executed to
address the effort required to accommodate new Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(RWQCB) post-construction storm-water requirements; extensive revisions to the SR 
217 Off-Ramp retaining wall design; additional work to support the right of way 
appraisals and acquisitions effort; and, work related to compliance with new directives 
from the FAA in relation to the encroachment of Fowler Road onto Airport property. In 
September 2016, the Council approved Amendment 5 for additional effort related to 
securing the Coastal Commission permit, extensive design revisions to Fowler Road, 
and compliance with the requirement by Caltrans for an additional design review cycle.

1



Meeting Date: October 16, 2018

Page 2 of 5

DISCUSSION:

Drake Haglan Associates (DHA) is continuing work on the design, right of way and 
permitting for the project. However, out of scope work has resulted due to the need for 
significant modification to the bio-mitigation plan, additional right of way appraisals and 
settlement agreement amendments, additional permit maintenance, and additional utility 
relocation coordination.

Biological Mitigation and Monitoring Plan, CEQA Amendment and Permits

The project Biological Mitigation and Monitoring Plan is a comprehensive document that 
defines the biological impacts of the Ekwill-Fowler project and includes a design of the 
required biological mitigation. The bio-mitigation plan was originally approved in 2015, 
however it was revised in 2016 in order to accommodate the elimination of the west end 
of Fowler Road (an event triggered through a California Transportation Commission
(CTC) project funding action along with issues related to the Santa Barbara Airport. The 
original and revised bio-mitigation plans reflected the required mitigation occurring in 
Ellwood Mesa area within City owned properties.

In 2018, the need to revise the bio-mitigation plan was identified in order to avoid 
impacts to existing eucalyptus trees on the Ellwood Mesa. This effort required a 
complete reassessment of the locations for the mitigation. The resulting concept design 
successfully eliminates impacts to eucalyptus trees on the Ellwood Mesa and expands 
the mitigation design to include the project area in Goleta Old Town. A new Biological 
Mitigation and Monitoring Plan will be prepared and resubmitted to the regulatory 
agencies for approval. Additionally, an Addendum to the Project EIR that will include the 
Biological Mitigation and Monitoring Plan will be presented to the Planning Commission 
for approval in the near future.

This amendment also addresses a change of environmental subconsultant for the 
project design team. The original environmental subconsultant was URS Corporation, 
which was subsequently acquired by AECOM. During the course of the project there 
have been several personnel changes at URS/AECOM. The personnel that have been 
working on this project have all left URS/AECOM, leaving no one at the firm with any 
background or experience with the Ekwill Fowler Project. Two of the key environmental 
staff associated with the Ekwill Fowler Project have joined the Santa Barbara office of 
Rincon Consultants. Rincon Consultants has been providing environmental services to 
the project as a subconsultant working under AECOM. AECOM has acknowledged that 
the best course of action for the Project would be for AECOM to step aside and allow 
Rincon Consultants to finish up the remaining work on the Ekwill Fowler Project.

Expended Right of Way Engineering/Appraisals

The right of way work for the project was impacted by Caltrans’ decisions on the 
adjacent and interrelated Hollister Avenue Bridge (HAB) project. In the summer of 2016, 

2



Meeting Date: October 16, 2018

Page 3 of 5

Caltrans instructed the City to revise the right of way engineering, appraisals and 
acquisitions that had been completed for the HAB project. At that time, the right of way 
engineering, appraisals and acquisitions had been prepared according to the overall 
combined projects impacts per parcel. The resulting right of way costs were then 
allocated to each project based on which of the projects contributed to each specific 
acquisition. Caltrans directed the City to redo the HAB right of way engineering and 
appraisals to be completely independent of the Ekwill Fowler project. This resulted in 
changes in right of way impacts to the parcels adjacent to the bridge. As a 
consequence, the changes for the HAB project also had a corresponding impact on the 
Ekwill Fowler right of way work. 

In addition, updated appraisals are required for a number of parcels required for the 
Project for which acquisition has not yet been finalized. This amendment request 
includes the work for the design team to update and complete the appraisal 
maps/descriptions, and for Hamner, Jewell & Associates to complete the appraisals and 
acquisition work on four properties.

The Project has already acquired eleven properties for the Project and, for the majority 
of these properties, Temporary Construction Easements (TCE’s) were obtained. The 
settlement agreements for these properties include language addressing the start date, 
valuation and duration for the TCE’s. As a result of delays State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) funding dictated by the CTC, the TCE’s that have been 
secured for the project have expired and need to be reacquired. This requires a new 
valuation, presentation of offers and negotiations with property owners.

Other Items

Additional budget is required for utility coordination. The utility coordination on the 
Ekwill-Fowler Project has proven more complex than originally envisioned especially 
along Hollister Avenue. This effort is further complicated by the merger of the Ekwill-
Fowler project improvements with the Hollister Avenue Bridge project. This amendment 
includes the additional work and associated cost to continue this effort.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Council may elect not to approve the funding for Amendment No. 6 for additional 
design, right of way and permitting services and direct staff to focus on other priority 
projects. This would result in the Project not securing permits for the project and thereby 
the inability to proceed to construction and the subsequent loss of $9.3 Million of STIP 
funding programmed for construction. 

GOLETA STRATEGIC PLAN:

The Ekwill/Fowler project is the highest priority transportation project in the City and with 
the goal in the Goleta Strategic Plan entitled “Return Old Town to a Vital Center of the 

3



Meeting Date: October 16, 2018

Page 4 of 5

City.” The Ekwill/Fowler Project will pull traffic from Hollister Avenue, improve access to 
the Santa Barbara Airport and will open up access to properties in the southern portion 
of Goleta Old Town.  

FISCAL IMPACTS:

STIP funding through Caltrans is programmed for the design, right of way, and 
construction phases of the Ekwill/Fowler Project. However, the STIP funding 
programmed for design, permitting and right of way services has now been exhausted. 
As a result, the $326,093 cost of Amendment 6 will be funded from Goleta 
Transportation Improvement Program (GTIP) and Long Range Development Plan
(LRDP) funds.

The total Project construction and right of way capital cost estimate is currently $15.6
Million. The cost for the design, utility coordination, permitting, supplemental 
environmental services and right of way engineering, appraisals and acquisition 
provided through the DHA contract (including this Amendment 6), amounts to 
approximately 25% of the total estimated construction plus right of way capital cost. 
Given the unanticipated complications of this complex project, including the Runway 
Protection Zone issue with the Santa Barbara Airport, CTC action to reduce the project 
scope, project permitting requirements (including a challenging interface with the 
Coastal Commission), Caltrans’ direction to separate the right-of-way impacts of the 
Ekwill Fowler Project and Hollister Avenue Bridge Project, and extensive right of way 
engineering needs, the cost of services, while significant, is considered within the 
industry standard for this project.

The FY 2017-2018 carryovers budget includes approximately $1,205,049 for this effort 
from GTIP and LRDP funds. No additional appropriation is needed; there are sufficient 
funds available in FY 2018-2019. 

Account Fund Description
FY1718

Carryovers 
FY1819

Adopted 
Total Available 

Budget

220-5-9002-704 GTIP Land Acquisition $      1,010,000 $                     -   $      1,010,000

220-5-9002-706 GTIP CIP - Services $         181,201 $                     -   $         181,201 

230-5-9002-706 LRDP CIP - Services $           13,848 $                     -   $           13,848

308-5-9002-705 STIP CIP – Capital $       6,105,800 $                     -   $       6,105,800

308-5-9002-706 STIP CIP – Services $          191,848 $                     -   $          191,848

Total $      7,502,697 $    $      7,502,697 

4



Meeting Date: October 16, 2018

Page 5 of 5

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 6 to the Drake Haglan and Associates Agreement 2012-090
2. Drake Haglan and Associates Agreement 2012-090, Amendments 1 through 5 –

Available online only

5



6



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 6 to the Drake Haglan and Associates Agreement 2012-090

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



 
 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

Drake Haglan and Associates Agreement 2012-090, Amendments 1 through 5 
 

48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226


	0009_1_CAR - Ekwill-Fowler DHA Amendment 6
	0009_2_Att 1 - Cover Sheet DHA 2012-090
	0009_3_Att 1 - Ekwill DHA Amendment 6 2012-090
	0009_4_Att 2 - Drake Haglan Associates_Amendments 1 - 5



